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Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product
warranty does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transportation, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this
document and the user manual. Scan the QR code on the equipment to view the user manual and safety precautions. The information in this document is
subject to change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of this document to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements,
information, and recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of any kind, express or implied.

Lesen Sie vor der Installation des Gerdts das Benutzerhandbuch sorgfaltig durch, um sich mit den Produktinformationen und Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
vertraut zu machen. Die Produktgarantie deckt keine Gerdteschdden ab, die durch Nichtbeachtung der in diesem Dokument und im Benutzerhandbuch
angegebenen Richtlinien fiir Lagerung, Transport, Installation und Verwendung verursacht werden. Scannen Sie den QR-Code auf dem Gerat, um das
Benutzerhandbuch und die Sicherheitsvorkehrungen anzuzeigen. Die Informationen in diesem Dokument kénnen ohne Ankiindigung geandert werden. Bei der
Erstellung dieses Dokuments wurden samtliche Anstrengungen unternommen, um die Richtigkeit des Inhalts zu gewahrleisten. Jedoch stellen alle Aussagen,
Informationen und Empfehlungen in diesem Dokument keinerlei ausdrickliche oder stillschweigende Garantie dar.

Antes de instalar los equipos, lea cuidadosamente el manual del usuario para familiarizarse con la informacion y las precauciones de seguridad del
producto. La garantia del producto no cubre los dafios en el equipo ocasionados por el incumplimiento de las pautas de almacenamiento, transporte,
instalacion y uso indicadas en este documento y en el manual del usuario. Escanee el cddigo QR que se encuentra en el equipo para ver el manual del
usuario y las precauciones de seguridad. La informacién contenida en este documento se encuentra sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso. Durante la preparacién de
este documento, hemos hecho todo lo posible para garantizar la precisién de sus contenidos. Sin embargo, ninguna declaracién, informacién ni recomendacién
aqui contenida constituye garantia alguna, ni expresa ni implicita.

Avant d'installer I'équipement, lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation pour vous familiariser avec les informations sur les produits et les mesures
de sécurité. La garantie du produit ne couvre pas les dommages causés a l'équipement par le non-respect des directives de stockage, de transport,
d'installation et d'utilisation spécifiées dans ce document et le manuel d'utilisation. Scannez le QR code sur l'équipement pour voir le manuel d'utilisation
et les précautions de sécurité. Les informations contenues dans ce document sont modifiables sans préavis. La préparation du présent document a recu toute
l'attention requise pour assurer l'exactitude de son contenu, mais l'ensemble des déclarations, des informations et des recommandations qu'il contient ne
saurait constituer une quelconque garantie, expresse ou implicite.

Prima di installare l'apparecchiatura, leggere attentamente il manuale utente per conoscere le informazioni sul prodotto e le precauzioni per la
sicurezza. | danni alle apparecchiature dovuti alla mancata osservanza delle linee guida di stoccaggio, trasporto, installazione e utilizzo specificate in
questo documento e nel manuale utente non sono coperti dalla garanzia del prodotto. Eseguire la scansione del codice QR sull'apparecchiatura per
visualizzare il manuale utente e le precauzioni per la sicurezza. Le informazioni contenute in questo documento sono soggette a modifiche senza preawviso.
Nella redazione del presente documento é stato fatto quanto possibile per garantire la precisione dei contenuti, tuttavia nessuna dichiarazione, informazione e
raccomandazione contenuta in questo documento costituisce alcun tipo di garanzia, esplicita o implicita.
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[N Installing the Device Installation de l'appareil

B3 Installieren des Gerats Installazione del dispositivo
Instalacién del dispositivo RERIRE
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EN Preparing a PE Cable
B3 Vorbereiten eines PE-Kabels
Preparacion de un cable de tierra

Préparation d'un cable PE

Preparazione di un cavo PE
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M Preparing DC Cables

B3 Vorbereiten der DC-Kabel

Preparacion de los cables de CC

Préparation des cables CC

Preparazione dei cavi CC

B Use the positive and negative metal terminals and DC connectors supplied with the inverter.

HEERZH

B Verwenden Sie die Plus- und Minus-Metallklemmen und DC-Steckverbinder, die im Lieferumfang des Wechselrichters enthalten sind.

Utilice los bornes metdlicos positivos y negativos y los conectores de CC suministrados con el inversor.

Utilisez les bornes métalliques positives et négatives, ainsi que les connecteurs CC fournis avec l'onduleur.

Utilizzare i terminali metallici positivi e negativi e i connettori CC forniti con l'inverter.
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EN Preparing an AC Cable Préparation d'un cable CA
B3 Vorbereiten eines AC-Kabels Preparazione di un cavo CA

Preparacion de un cable de CA HEZRER

A

(1) Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake. @ If an AC switch is used
with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or Huawei's recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in case of exceptions, causing
serious faults. (3 Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. @ To ensure that the inverter
can be safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an appropriate AC switch in accordance
with local industry standards and regulations.

(@) SchlieRen Sie keine Lasten zwischen dem Wechselrichter und dem AC-Schalter an, der direkt mit dem Wechselrichter verbunden ist. Andernfalls kénnte der Schalter
versehentlich ausgeldst werden. (2 Wenn ein AC-Schalter mit Spezifikationen verwendet wird, die tber die rtlichen Standards, Vorschriften oder Empfehlungen von Huawei
hinausgehen, kann der Schalter in Ausnahmeféllen nicht rechtzeitig ausgeschaltet werden, was zu schwerwiegenden Fehlern fiihren kann. (3) Jeder Wechselrichter muss mit
einem AC-Ausgangsschalter ausgestattet sein. Mehrere Wechselrichter kénnen nicht an denselben AC-Ausgangsschalter angeschlossen werden. @ Um sicherzustellen, dass
der Wechselrichter im Ausnahmefall sicher vom Stromnetz getrennt werden kann, schlieen Sie einen AC-Schalter an die AC-Seite des Wechselrichters an. Wéhlen Sie einen
geeigneten AC-Schalter gemaR den ortlichen Industrienormen und Vorschriften.

/—\

No conecte cargas entre el inversor y el interruptor de CA que esta conectado directamente al inversor. De lo contrario, es posible que el interruptor se dispare por error.
2) Si se utiliza un interruptor de CA con especificaciones que no cumplen los estandares y las normas locales, o las recomendaciones de Huawei, es posible que dicho
interruptor no se apague de manera oportuna cuando ocurran excepciones, lo que ocasionara fallos graves. (3 Cada inversor debe estar equipado con un interruptor de
salida de CA. No puede haber multiples inversores conectados al mismo interruptor de salida de CA. @) Para asegurarse de que el inversor se pueda desconectar de manera
segura de la red eléctrica cuando se produzca una excepcién, conecte un interruptor de CA al lado de CA del inversor. Seleccione un interruptor de CA adecuado de acuerdo
con los estandares y las normas locales del sector.

) Ne connectez pas de charges entre l'onduleur et le commutateur CA qui est directement connecté a l'onduleur. Sinon, le commutateur risque de se déclencher par erreur.
(2) Si un commutateur CA est utilisé conformément aux spécifications au-dela des normes et des réglementations locales ou des recommandations de Huawei, le
commutateur risque de ne pas se mettre hors tension en temps opportun en cas d'exceptions, entrainant de graves défaillances. (3 Chaque onduleur doit étre équipé d'un
commutateur de sortie CA. Plusieurs onduleurs ne peuvent pas se connecter au méme commutateur de sortie CA. @ Pour vous assurer que l'onduleur peut étre déconnecté
en toute sécurité du réseau électrique en cas d'anomalie, connectez un commutateur CA au c6té CA de l'onduleur. Sélectionnez un commutateur CA approprié conformément
aux normes et réglementations locales du secteur.

() Non collegare carichi tra l'inverter e l'interruttore CA che si collega direttamente all'inverter. In caso contrario, l'interruttore potrebbe scattare per errore. 2 Se viene usato
un interruttore CA con delle specifiche che superano gli standard o le norme locali, oppure le raccomandazioni di Huawei, l'interruttore potrebbe non spegnersi
tempestivamente in caso di eccezioni, causando guasti gravi. (3) Ciascun inverter deve essere dotato di un interruttore di uscita CA. Non & possibile collegare piu inverter allo
stesso interruttore di uscita CA. @) Per garantire che l'inverter sia in grado di scollegarsi in sicurezza dalla rete elettrica in presenza di un'eccezione, collegare un interruttore
CA al lato CA dell'inverter. Selezionare un interruttore CA adeguato in conformita con gli standard e le norme locali del settore.
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Component Description Rated Voltage Rated Current
[EN| 5K and 6K: 16 A
AC switch Recommended: three-phase AC circuit breaker > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K and 12K: 32 A
Komponente Beschreibung Nennspannung Nennstrom
DE| 5K und 6K: 16 A
AC-Schalter Empfohlen: dreiphasiger AC-Trennschalter > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K und 12K: 32 A
Componente Descripcién Voltaje nominal Corriente nominal
5Ky 6K 16 A
Interruptor de CA Recomendado: disyuntor de CA trifasico >415 VCA 8K 25A
10Ky 12K:32 A
Composant Description Tension nominale Courant nominal
5K et 6K:16 A
Commutateur CA Recommandé : disjoncteur CA triphasé 2415V CA 8K:25A
10K et 12K: 32 A
Componente Descrizione Tensione nominale Corrente nominale
5K e 6K: 16 A
Interruttore CA Consigliato: interruttore automatico CA trifase 2415V CA 8K: 25 A
10K e 12K: 32 A
i faEik HERE EERR
N 5K,6K: 16 A
TR HEEERA AR RS > 415V AC 8K: 25 A

10K,12K: 32 A
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Strip the insulation layers of the AC output power cable by the recommended length (17-19 mm) to ensure that the cable conductors are completely inside the
conductor insertion points and no insulation layer is pressed into the conductor insertion points. Tighten the cable conductors to a torque of 2.8-3.2 N-m. Otherwise, the
device may fail to run properly or be damaged during operation.

Entfernen Sie die Dammschichten des AC-Ausgangsstromkabels in der empfohlenen Lange (17-19 mm), um sicherzustellen, dass die Kabelleiter vollstédndig in den
Leitereinflihrungspunkten liegen und keine Ddmmschicht in die Leitereinfiihrungspunkte gedriickt wird. Ziehen Sie die Kabelleiter mit einem Drehmoment von 2,8-3,2 N
m an. Andernfalls kann es zu Funktionsstérungen oder Beschadigungen des Gerats wadhrend des Betriebs kommen.

Quite la longitud recomendada (17-19 mm) de las capas de aislamiento del cable de salida de CA y asegurese de que los conductores del cable queden insertados por
completo en los puntos de insercién correspondientes. Ademds, aseglrese de que no quede ninguna capa de aislamiento insertada a presion en los puntos de insercién de los
conductores. Los conductores del cable deben ajustarse con un par de torsién de 2.8-3.2 N-m. De lo contrario, el dispositivo podria no funcionar o podria dafiarse durante el
funcionamiento.

Dénudez les gaines d'isolation du cable d'alimentation de sortie CA sur la longueur recommandée (17 - 19 mm) pour garantir que les conducteurs de cable sont entierement
a l'intérieur des points d'insertion du conducteur et qu'aucune gaine d'isolation n'est comprimée contre les points d'insertion du conducteur. Serrez les conducteurs de cable a
un couple compris entre 2,8 et 3,2 N m. Sinon, l'appareil risque de ne pas fonctionner normalement ou d'étre endommagé durant le fonctionnement.

Spellare gli strati isolanti del cavo di alimentazione di uscita CA secondo la lunghezza consigliata (17-19 mm) per garantire che i conduttori del cavo siano completamente
all'interno dei punti di inserimento dei conduttori e che nessuno strato isolante venga premuto nei punti di inserimento dei conduttori. Stringere i conduttori del cavo a una
coppia di 2,8-3,2 N-m. In caso contrario, il dispositivo potrebbe non funzionare correttamente o subire danni durante il funzionamento.

SRR IKE (17-19 mm) RXBRBRER, HERBASHTEHNZLFETBAEERRTENZLIL, BBRASMEIROEER (2.8-3.2 Nm) K&, ZUT
BESHIRBLEERIET, WETHERERIA.
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Preparing Signal Cables Préparation des cables de signal
Vorbereiten der Signalkabel Preparazione dei cavi di segnale
Preparacion de los cables de sefal HEESEHH
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Electrical Connections Connexions électriques

Ed Elektrische Anschliisse Collegamenti elettrici
Conexiones eléctricas HBSEE
Connecting DC Input Connexion des cables Connecting Battery Cables Connexion des cables de batterie
Power Cables d'alimentation d'entrée CC
B AnschlieRen der DC- Collegamento dei cavi di BId AnschlieRen der Akkukabel Collegamento dei cavi
Eingangsstromkabel alimentazione di ingresso CC della batteria
Conexién de los cables BN Conexién de los cables de las baterfas EEfiEReE

de entrada de CC

!

1

1

|
Installing the Smart Dongle Installation du Smart Dongle :
EH Installieren des Smart Dongle Installazione dello Smart Dongle :
Instalacién del Smart Dongle EaAE (s :
1

]

1

= RE!

AG/WLAN-FE
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Connecting an AC Output Power Cable

I3 AnschlieRen eines AC-
Ausgangsstromkabels

Conexi6n de un cable de salida de CA

Connexion d'un cable d'alimentation
de sortie CA

Collegamento di un cavo di
alimentazione di uscita CA

TR

EM Connect a PE cable and apply paint
or take other protection measures.

B3 SchlieRen Sie ein PE-Kabel an und
tragen Sie Farbe auf oder ergreifen
Sie andere SchutzmaBnahmen.

Conecte un cable de tierra 'y
aplique pintura o adopte otras
medidas de proteccion.

Connectez un cable PE et appliquez
de la peinture ou prenez d'autres
mesures de protection.

Collegare un cavo PE e applicare
la vernice, oppure adottare altre
misure di protezione.

o] EE RPN, RARESSE

TR
M6 /

v}
z
3

R e

Connecting Signal Cables
B3 AnschlieBen der Signalkabel
Conexién de los cables de sefial
Connexion des cdbles de signal
Collegamento dei cavi di segnale
EEES



Einschalten und Inbetriebnahme Accensione e messa in funzione
Encendido y puesta en servicio LB
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8 M Power-On and Commissioning Mise sous tension et mise en service
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EX] Commissioning
B Inbetriebnahme
Puesta en servicio
Mise en service
Messa in funzione
A
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Scan the QR code for commissioning instructions and
other operations.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um Anweisungen fiir die
Inbetriebnahme und andere Vorgénge zu erhalten.

m
wv

Escanee el codigo QR para conocer las instrucciones de la
puesta en servicio y otras operaciones.

-n
e

Scannez le QR code pour obtenir les instructions sur la
mise en service et d'autres opérations.

5|

Eseguire la scansione del codice QR per le istruzioni di
messa in funzione e altre operazioni.

5
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Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product
warranty does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transport, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this
document and the user manual. Scan the QR code on the equipment to view the user manual and safety precautions. The information in this document is
subject to change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of this document to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements,
information, and recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of any kind, express or implied.

Lees voor de installatie van de apparatuur de gebruikershandleiding aandachtig door om vertrouwd te raken met de productinformatie en de
veiligheidsmaatregelen. De garantie van het product biedt geen dekking voor schade aan apparatuur veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de in dit
document en de gebruikershandleiding vermelde richtlijnen inzake opslag, transport, installatie en gebruik. Scan de QR-code op de apparatuur om de
gebruikershandleiding en veiligheidsmaatregelen te bekijken. De informatie in dit document kan zonder kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Tijdens het
vervaardigen van dit document is er alles aan gedaan om de nauwkeurigheid van de inhoud te waarborgen. De verklaringen, informatie en aanbevelingen in
dit document bieden echter geen enkele garantie in welke vorm dan ook, zij het expliciet of impliciet.

Przed przystapieniem do montazu sprzetu nalezy doktadnie przeczytac instrukcje obstugi, aby zapoznac sie z informacjami o produkcie i ze Srodkami
ostroznosci. Gwarancja na produkt nie obejmuje uszkodzen sprzetu wynikajacych z nieprzestrzegania zalecen dotyczacych przechowywania,
transportu, montazu i eksploatacji podanych w tym dokumencie i w instrukcji obstugi. Aby wyswietli¢ instrukcje obstugi i zalecenia dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa, mozna zeskanowa¢ kod QR na urzadzeniu. Informacje zawarte w tym dokumencie moga ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. Podczas
sporzadzania niniejszego dokumentu dotozono wszelkich staran, by zapewni¢ rzetelnos¢ jego tresci, ale zadne zawarte tu stwierdzenia, informacje ani
zalecenia nie stanowia gwarancji zadnego typu, wyrazonej wprost ani dorozumianej.

Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia atentamente o manual do usuario para se familiarizar com as informacgdes do produto e as precaucées de
seguranca. A garantia do produto ndo cobre danos ao equipamento causados pelo ndo cumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte,
instalacdo e uso especificadas neste documento e no manual do usuério. Guarde este documento corretamente apés a leitura. Leia o cédigo QR no
equipamento para visualizar o manual do usuario e as precau¢des de seguranca. As informacdes neste documento estdo sujeitas a alteracdes sem aviso
prévio. Foram feitos todos os esforcos na preparacdo deste documento para garantir a exatiddo do contetido, mas as declaragdes, informacdes e
recomendacdes contidas neste documento ndo constituem uma garantia de qualquer tipo, seja expressa ou implicita.

Para se té instaloni pajisjen, lexoni me kujdes manualin e pérdorimit pér t'u njohur me informacionin e produktit dhe masat paraprake té sigurisé.
Garancia e produktit nuk mbulon démtimet e pajisjes té shkaktuara nga mosndjekja e udhézimeve pér ruajtjen, transportimin, instalimin dhe
pérdorimin té pércaktuara né kété dokument dhe né manualin e pérdorimit. Skanoni kodin QR né pajisje pér té paré manualin e pérdorimit dhe masat
paraprake té sigurisé. Informacioni né kété dokument mund té ndryshohet pa njoftim. Gjaté pérgatitjes sé kétij dokumenti jané béré té gjitha pérpjekjet pér
té siguruar saktésiné e pérmbajtjeve, por asnjé nga deklaratat, informacionet dhe rekomandimet né kété dokument nuk pérbéjné garanci, qofté ajo e
shprehur apo e nénkuptuar.

Prije instaliranja opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicki prirucnik kako biste se upoznali s informacijama o proizvodu i sigurnosnim mjerama. Garancija
proizvoda ne pokriva oStecenje opreme uzrokovano nepostivanjem smjernica za skladistenje, transport, instalaciju i koristenje navedenih u ovom
dokumentu i korisnickom prirucniku. Skenirajte QR kod na uredaju da pregledate korisnicki priru¢nik i sigurnosne mjere. Informacije u ovom dokumentu se
mogu nenajavljeno promijeniti. U pripremi ovog dokumenta su ucinjeni svi napori da se osigura tacnost sadrzaja, ali nijedna izjava, informacija ni preporuka
u ovom dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu izri¢itu ni impliciranu garanciju.
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Installation Requirements
Installatievereisten

Wymagania dotyczace montazu
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Requisitos de instalagdo
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Installing the Device Instalagdo do dispositivo

Het apparaat installeren Instalimi i pajisjes
Montaz urzadzenia Montaza uredaja

For use in
' Australia only
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Preparing a PE Cable
Een PE-kabel voorbereiden
Przygotowanie kabla PE

B

Preparacdo de um cabo de PE

Pérgatitja e njé kablloje PE
Priprema PE kabla

19




Preparing DC Cables Preparacdo de cabos CC

DC-kabels voorbereiden Pérgatitja e kabllove DC
Przygotowanie kabli DC Priprema kablova za istosmjernu struju

Use the positive and negative metal terminals and DC connectors supplied with the inverter.

Gebruik de positieve en negatieve metalen klem en de DC-aansluitingen die zijn meegeleverd met de omvormer.
Nalezy korzysta¢ z dodatnich i ujemnych zaciskéw metalowych oraz ztaczy DC dostarczonych wraz z falownikiem.
Use os terminais de metal positivo e negativo e os conectores CC fornecidos com o inversor.

Pérdorni terminalet metalike pozitive dhe negative dhe lidhésit DC té ofruar me inverterin.

BS | Koristite pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale i konektore za istosmjernu struju isporucene s inverterom.

8-10 mm
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Preparing an AC Cable Preparacdao de um cabo CA

Een AC-kabel voorbereiden Pérgatitja e njé kablloje AC
Przygotowanie kabla AC Priprema kabla za naizmjeni¢nu struju

A A

EN-GB

(1 Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake. @ If an AC switch is
used with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or Huawei‘s recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in case of exceptions,
causing serious faults. (3 Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. @ To ensure that
the inverter can be safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an appropriate AC
switch in accordance with local industry standards and regulations.

@ Sluit tussen de omvormer en de AC-schakelaar geen belastingen aan die direct op de omvormer zijn aangesloten. Als u dit toch doet, kan de schakelaar onbedoeld
worden uitgeschakeld. @) Als een AC-schakelaar wordt gebruikt met specificaties die hoger liggen dan de lokale normen, regelgeving of de aanbevelingen van Huawei, kan
de schakelaar mogelijk niet tijdig uitschakelen in geval van een uitzondering, wat kan leiden tot ernstige defecten. (3 Elke omvormer moet worden uitgerust met een AC-
uitgangsschakelaar. Meerdere omvormers kunnen niet worden aangesloten op dezelfde AC-uitgangsschakelaar. @ Om er zeker van te zijn dat de omvormer veilig kan
worden losgekoppeld van het elektriciteitsnet als er een uitzondering optreedt, moet u een AC-schakelaar aansluiten aan de AC-zijde van de omvormer. Selecteer een
geschikte AC-schakelaar in overeenstemming met lokale industrienormen en regelgeving.

(1) Nie wolno podtacza¢ odbiornikéw miedzy falownikiem a przetacznikiem AC podtaczonym bezposrednio do falownika. W przeciwnym razie moze doj$¢ do
przypadkowego uruchomienia przetacznika. @ W przypadku zastosowania przetacznika AC o parametrach niezgodnych z lokalnym| normami, przepisami lub zaleceniami
Huawei moze on nie wytaczy¢ si¢ w odpowiednim czasie w nastgpstwie wystapienia wyjatku, powodujac powazne usterk Kazdy falownik musi by¢ wyposazony

w przetacznik wyjsciowy AC. Do jednego przetacznika wyjsciowego AC nie wolno podtacza¢ kilku falownikéw. @) Aby mie¢ pewnos¢, ze falownik moze zostaé bezpiecznie
odtaczony od sieci elektroenergetycznej w przypadku wystapienia wyjatku, przetacznik AC nalezy podtaczy¢ po stronie AC falownika. Odpowiedni przetacznik AC nalezy
dobra¢ zgodnie z lokalnymi normami branzowymi i przepisami.

(1) N&o conecte cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor CA que esta diretamente conectado a ele. Caso contrario, o interruptor podera desarmar por engano. 2 Se um
interruptor CA for usado com especificacdes fora dos padrdes, regulamentacdes locais ou recomendacdes da Huawei, ele podera falhar ao tentar desligar em tempo habil
em casos de exce¢do, causando graves danos. (3 Cada inversor deve ser equipado com um interruptor de saida CA. Vérios inversores ndo podem ser conectados ao
mesmo interruptor de saida CA. @ Para garantir que o inversor possa ser desconectado de forma segura da rede elétrica quando ocorrer uma excegdo, conecte um
interruptor CA no lado CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor CA apropriado de acordo com os padrdes e regulamentagdes locais do setor.

(@ Mos lidhni pajisje mes inverterit dhe gelésit AC gé lidhet drejtpérdrejt me inverterin. Pérndryshe, ¢elési mund té bjeré gabimisht. 2) Nése njé celés AC pérdoret me
specifikime jashté standardeve dhe rregulloreve vendore, ose rekomandimeve té Huawei-t, celési mund té mos fiket né kohén e duhur né rast anomalie, duke shkaktuar
déme serioze. (3 Cdo inverter duhet té pajiset me njé celés té energjisé dalése AC. Nuk mund té lidhen shumé inverteré me té njéjtin celés té energjisé dalése AC. @ Pér t'u
siguruar gé inverteri mund té shképutet né ményré té sigurt nga rrjeti i energjisé kur ndodh njé anomali, lidhni ¢elésin AC me anén AC té inverterit. Zgjidhni njé celés AC té
pérshtatshém né pérputhje me standardet dhe rregulloret vendore té industrisé.

() Nemojte spajati uredaje izmedu invertera i prekidaca za naizmjeninu struju koji se direktno povezuje na inverter. U suprotnom, prekida¢ se moze greskom otkaciti. @
Ako se prekidac za naizmjenicnu struju koristi sa specifikacijama koje prevazilaze lokalne standarde, propise ili preporuke kompanije Huawei, prekidac se mozda nece
uspjeti iskljuiti na vrijeme u slu¢aju gre3aka, 3to moZe uzrokovati ozbiljne kvarove. 3 Svaki inverter mora imati izlazni prekidag za naizmjeni¢nu struju. Na jedan izlazni
prekida¢ za naizmjeniénu struju se ne moZe spojiti vide invertera. @) Kako biste osigurali da se inverter moZe sigurno iskljuciti iz elektriéne mreze kada dode do greske,
spojite prekidac za naizmjenicnu struju na stranu invertera za naizmjeni¢nu struju. Odaberite odgovarajuci prekidac za naizmjeni¢nu struju u skladu s lokalnim
industrijskim standardima i propisima.
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Component Description Rated Voltage Rated Current
5K and 6K: 16 A
AC switch Recommended: three-phase AC circuit breaker > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K and 12K: 32 A
Component Beschrijving Nominale spanning Nominale stroom
5K en 6K: 16 A
AC-schakelaar Aanbevolen: driefasige AC-stroomonderbreker > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K en 12K: 32 A
Element Opis Napiecie znamionowe Prad znamionowy
5K i 6K: 16 A
Przetacznik AC Zalecenie: tréjfazowy wytacznik obwodu AC > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K i 12K: 32 A
Componente Descricao Tensao nominal Corrente nominal
5K e 6K: 16 A
Interruptor CA Recomendado: disjuntor CA trifasico >415V CA 8K: 25 A
10K e 12K: 32 A
Pérbérési Pérshkrimi Tensioni nominal Rryma nominale
5K dhe 6K: 16 A
Celési AC Rekomandohet: ndérprerés qarku AC trefazor > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K dhe 12K: 32 A
Komponenta Opis Nominalni napon Nominalna struja
Prekidac za Preporuceno: trofazni glavni prekidac za > 415 V naizmieniéne strui 5K8|K§§:512 A
naizmjenicnu struju naizmjeni¢nu struju - fzmjent uje 10K i iZK' 2 A
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A M

Strip the insulation layers of the AC output power cable by the recommended length (17-19 mm) to ensure that the cable conductors are completely inside the conductor
insertion points and no insulation layer is pressed into the conductor insertion points. Tighten the cable conductors to a torque of 2.8-3.2 N-m. Otherwise, the device may
fail to run properly or be damaged during operation.

Strip de isolatielagen van de AC-uitgangskabel over de aanbevolen lengte (17-19 mm) om er zeker van te zijn dat de kabelgeleiders zich volledig binnen de ingangspunten
van de geleider bevinden en dat er geen isolatielaag in de ingangspunten van de geleider wordt gedrukt. Haal de kabelgeleiders aan met een aanhaalmoment van 2,8-3,2
N-m. Als u dit niet doet, werkt het apparaat mogelijk niet goed of kan het beschadigd raken tijdens gebruik.

B
Lo

Zdja¢ warstwy izolacyjne z wyjéciowego kabla zasilania AC na zalecanej dtugosci (17-19 mm). Zyty kabla musza by¢ catkowicie wsuniete do otworéw, ale nalezy uwaza¢,

aby nie zacisna¢ warstwy izolacyjnej. Dokreci¢ zyty kabla momentem 2,8-3,2 N-m. W przeciwnym razie urzadzenie moze nie dziata¢ prawidtowo lub ulec uszkodzeniu
podczas dziatania.

A Decape as camadas de isolamento do cabo de alimentagdo de saida CA pelo comprimento recomendado (17-19 mm) para garantir que os condutores do cabo estejam
completamente inseridos nos pontos de inser¢do do condutor, e que nenhuma camada de isolamento esteja pressionada nos pontos de insercdo do condutor. Aperte os
condutores do cabo para um torque de 2,8-3,2 N-m. Caso contrario, o dispositivo pode ndo funcionar corretamente ou ser danificado durante a operagao.

Zhvishni shtresat izoluese té kabllos sé energjisé dalése AC né gjatésiné e rekomanduar (17-19 mm) pér t'u siguruar gé pércuesit e kabllos té jené futur térésisht brenda
pikave té vendosjes sé pércuesit dhe qé asnjé shtresé izoluese té mos jeté futur né pikat e vendosjes sé pércuesit. Shtréngoni pérguesit e kabllos né njé forcé rrotullimi prej
2,8-3,2 N-m. Pérndryshe, pajisja mund té mos punojé si¢ duhet ose té démtohet gjaté funksionimit.

Skinite izolacione slojeve izlaznog kabla za napajanje naizmjeni¢nom strujom u preporucenoj duZini (17-19 mm) kako biste osigurali da su provodnici kabla potpuno

unutar tacaka umetanja provodnika i da nijedan izolacioni sloj nije utisnut u tacke umetanja provodnika. Zategnite provodnike kabla na obrtni moment od 2,8-3,2 N-m. U
suprotnom, uredaj moZda nece pravilno raditi ili ¢e se ostetiti tokom rada.

™~

L1 L2 L3 L1 L2 L3

LT L2 L3




Preparing Signal Cables Preparacdo de cabos de sinal

Signaalkabels voorbereiden Pérgatitja e kabllove té sinjalit
Przygotowanie kabli sygnatowych Priprema signalnih kablova

pr——
8-10 mm
|

< 40 mm

D: 8-11 mm
D: 4-8 mm

~
(1] 2] (3] 4] (5] (6 (7] (8]
White/ White/ White/ White/
Orange Orange Green Blue Blue Green Brown Brown
wit/ ) wit/ Wit/ Wit/ )
oranje Oranje groen Blauw blauw Groen bruin Bruin
Biat . Biaty/ Biaty/ : Biaty/
pomarar%/c/zowy Pomaranczowy zielony Niebieski | niebieski Zielony brazowy Brazowy
Branco/ . Branco/ Branco/ Verd Branco/
Laranja Laranja Verde Azul Azul erde Marrom Marrom
E bardhé/ .| E bardhé/ E bardhé/ . E bardhé/
Portokalli Portokalli E gjelbér Blu Bl E gjelbér Kafe Kafe
Zuta/ Narandzasta | Bilela/ Plava Bijela/ Zelena Bijela/ Smeda
narandzasta Zelena plava Smeda
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EN-GB Inverter Power metre Ripple control device Rapid shutdown switch
@ PE @ PE Aardingsafschermingslaag
T " g;?;::iierde Stroommeter ':Eqp;gg ztar\:g?r:gsregeling Sneluitschakelaar
ziemienie warstwy
0 DING @ DINT ekranowej Falownik f f i i
- - Urzadzenie sterujace Przetacznik szybkiego
potaczony Licznik energii sygnatem okreznym wytaczania
Qo O on AT Aterramento da kaskadowo
camada de prote¢do Inversor Medidor de Dispositivo de controle  Interruptor de
0485A2 @ DIN3 MBS em cascata energia de oscilagdo desligamento rapido
Tokézimi i shtresés
mbrojtése Inverter né Pajisja e kontrollit t& lési i fikjes sé
48582 DIN4 aer o jisja e kontrollit té Celési i fikjes sé
@ @ seri Mateésii energjise pulsimit menjéhershme
Uzemljenje
@GND—OUT@ GND zadtitnog sloja Kaskadni Brojilo elektricne  Uredaj za kontrolu Sy -
) " o Prekidac za brzo gasenje
inverter energije valovitosti
12V_OouT DINS
(@ 12vour )
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Electrical Connections Conexdes elétricas

Elektrische aansluitingen Lidhjet elektrike
Potaczenia elektryczne Elektri¢ni prikljucci
Connecting DC Input Conexo dos cabos de Connecting Battery Cables GBI Conexao dos cabos da bateria
Power Cables alimentacdo de entrada CC
DC-ingangskabels Lidhja e kabllove té Batterijkabels aansluiten Lidhja e kabllove té baterisé
aansluiten energjisé hyrése DC
Podtaczanie wejsciowych Spajanje ulaznih kablova za Podtaczanie kabli baterii Spajanje kablova za bateriju
kabli zasilania DC napajanje istosmjernom strujom

[A\ReE Installing the Smart Dongle  [dE:NInstalagdo do Smart Dongle
De Smart Dongle installeren Instalimi i Smart Dongle
Montaz modutu Smart Dongle Instaliranje Smart Dongle

4G/WLAN-FE

26



[A\e:] Connecting an AC Output Power
Cable

Een AC-uitgangskabel aansluiten

Podtaczanie wyjsciowego kabla
zasilania AC

Conexao de um cabo de
alimentacdo de saida CA

T-BR

Lidhja e njé kablloje té energjisé
dalése AC

BS

[ BS | Spajanje izlaznog kabla za
napajanje naizmeni¢nom strujom

N
[IYR&:] Connect a PE cable and apply paint
or take other protection measures.
Sluit een PE-kabel aan en breng
verf aan of neem andere
beschermingsmaatregelen.
Podtaczy¢ kabel PE i zamalowac
lakierem lub zastosowac inne

srodki ochronne.

By Conecte um cabo de PE e
aplique tinta ou tome outras
medidas de proteg do.

Lidhni njé kabllo PE dhe aplikoni
bojé ose merrni masa té tjera
mbrojtése.

Spojite PE kabl i nanesite boju ili
poduzmite druge mjere zastite.

5 E

e ===

Connecting Signal Cables
Signaalkabels aansluiten
odtaczanie kabli sygnatowyc
B Podtaczanie kabli sygnatowych
Conexdo de cabos de sinal
SQ Lidhja e kabllove té sinjalit
) ]
Spajanje signalnih kablova




Power-On and Commissioning

Inschakeling en inbedrijfstelling

Uruchomienie i przekazanie do eksploatacji

Inicializagdo e comissionamento
Ndezja dhe vénia né puné
Ukljucivanje i pustanje u rad

LN D | ) ) )
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FusionSolar App

Commissioning
Inbedrijfstelling
Przekazywanie do
eksploatacji
Comissionamento
Vénia né puné
Pustanje u rad

Scan the QR code for commissioning instructions and
other operations.

Scan de QR-code voor inbedrijfstellingsinstructies en
andere handelingen.

Aby uzyskac instrukcje dotyczace przekazywania do
eksploatacji oraz innych operacji, nalezy zeskanowac
kod QR.

Leia o cédigo QR para obter instrugdes de
comissionamento e outras operagdes.

Skanoni kodin QR pér udhézimet e vénies né puné
dhe operimet e tjera.

Skenirajte QR kod da pogledate uputstva za
pustanje u rad i druge radnje.
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MNpeaun fa MoHTUpaTe o60pyABaHeTo, NpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO NOTPe6UTENCcKOTo pbKOBOACTBO, 3a [a Ce 3ano3HaeTe ¢ MHopMaLmaTa 3a NpoayKTa U
npeanasHuTe Mepku 3a 6e3onacHocT. MpoAyKToBaTa rapaHUMs He NOKPMBa NoBpeayn Ha 060pyABaHETO, MPUUMHEHU OT HeCra3BaHe Ha yKasaHusATa 3a
CbXpaHeHue, TpaHCNopTUPaHe, MOHTaX M ynoTpe6a, MOCOUEHU B TO3M AOKYMEHT M B NOTPe6UTENCKOTO pbKOBOACTBO. CkaHupaiite QR koaa Ha
060pyaBaHeTo, 3a Aa BUAUTE NMOTPeBUTENICKOTO PbKOBOACTBO M MpeArnasHuTe Mepku 3a 6e30macHoCT. MHdopmauymsTa B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO MOAJIEXM Ha
npomsiHa 6e3 nsBectue. MoNoXeHN ca BCUUKU YCUAUS MO OTHOLLEHWE Ha TOYHOCTTA Ha CbAbPXaHWETO Ha TOBA PbKOBOACTBO, HO BCUUKM TBBPAEHMS,
MHOPMaLLMs M NPENOPbKU B HETO HE MPeACTaB/sIBaT HUKAKBa rapaHLms, U3puyHa wav rnogpasbupaiia ce.

Prije instalacije opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicki priru¢nik kako biste se upoznali s informacijama o proizvodu i mjerama opreza. Jamstvo proizvoda
ne pokriva ostecenje opreme uzrokovano nepridrZavanjem smjernica za pohranu, transport, instalaciju i upotrebu koje su navedene u ovom dokumentu
i korisnickom priru¢niku. Skenirajte QR kod na opremi za pregled korisni¢kog priru¢nika i mjera opreza. Informacije koje se nalaze u ovom dokumentu
podlijeZzu izmjeni bez prethodne najave. Tijekom pripreme ovog dokumenta nastojala se osigurati ispravnost sadrZaja. Medutim, nijedna tvrdnja, informacija ili
preporuka u dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu vrstu garancije, ni izri¢ite ni implicitne.

Pfed instalaci zafizeni si peclivé prectéte uzivatelskou pfirucku, abyste se seznamili s informacemi o vyrobku a bezpec¢nostnimi opatfenimi. Zaruka na
produkt se nevztahuje na poskozeni zafizeni zplisobené nedodrZzenim pokynt pro skladovani, pfepravu, instalaci a pouZivani uvedenych v tomto
dokumentu a v uZivatelské ptirucce. Naskenovanim QR kédu na zatizeni zobrazite uZivatelskou pfiruc¢ku a bezpecnostni pokyny. Informace v tomto
dokumentu se mohou bez upozornéni ménit. Pfipravé tohoto dokumentu bylo vénovano velké Usili s cilem zajistit pfesnost jeho obsahu, avak Zadna tvrzeni,
informace a doporuceni v tomto dokumentu nepredstavuji Zadnou zaruku jakéhokoliv druhu, a to ani vyslovnou, ani pfedpokladanou.

For udstyret installeres, skal du laese brugervejledningen omhyggeligt for at blive fortrolig med produktoplysninger og sikkerhedsforanstaltninger.
Produktets garanti deekker ikke skader pa udstyret, der skyldes manglende overholdelse af retningslinjer for opbevaring, transport, installation og brug
som angivet i dette dokument og i brugervejledningen. Scan QR-koden pa udstyret for at fa brugervejledningen og sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne vist.
Oplysningerne i dette dokument kan aendres uden varsel. Vi har gjort vores ypperste for, at indholdet i dette dokument er korrekt, men alle de erklzeringer,
oplysninger og anbefalinger, der forekommer i dokumentet, udger pa ingen made og skal ikke opfattes som garantier, hverken udtrykkelige eller underforstaede.

Enne seadme paigaldamist lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt labi, et tutvuda tooteteabe ja ohutusabinduetega. Tootegarantii ei kata seadme kahjustusi,
mis on pohjustatud selles dokumendis ja kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud ladustamis-, transportimis-, paigaldus- ja kasutamisjuhiste eiramisest.
Kasutusjuhendi ja ohutusabinduete vaatamiseks skannige seadmel olevat QR-koodi. K&esolevas dokumendis sisalduvat teavet vdidakse ette teatamata muuta.
Selle dokumendi koostamisel on soovitud igati tagada selle sisu tapsus, kuid tkski selles dokumendis sisalduv avaldus, teavitus ega soovitus ei ole aluseks
Uhelegi otsesele vdi kaudsele garantiile.

Tutustu laitteen tietoihin ja turvallisuusohjeisiin ennen laitteen asennusta lukemalla kdyttoohje huolellisesti. Tuotteen takuu ei kata laitevaurioita,
jotka johtuvat tassa asiakirjassa ja kdyttoohjeessa maadritettyjen varastoinnin, kuljetuksen, asennuksen ja kdyton ohjeistuksen noudattamatta
jattamisesta. Katso kayttdohje ja turvallisuusohjeet skannaamalla laitteessa oleva QR-koodi. Téssa asiakirjassa olevia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman
ennakkoilmoitusta. Tdman asiakirjan valmistelussa on pyritty varmistamaan sisallon tarkkuus, mutta mitkaan tassa asiakirjassa olevat lausumat, tiedot ja
suositukset eivat edusta minkaanlaista nimenomaista tai oletettua takuuta.
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MoOHTa>XHU U3NCKBAHUA

ER Zahtjevi za instalaciju

PoZadavky na instalaci

460 mm

> 350 mm
-

Installationskrav

Paigaldamisnduded

Asennusvaatimukset

T > 300 mm
:-— 490 mm —-:
I |
4 )
N J
2 400 mm
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MoHTMpaHe Ha yCTPONCTBOTO Installation af enheden

Instalacija uredaja Seadme paigaldamine
Instalace zafizeni Laitteen asennus

For use in
\ Australia only
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MoprotoBka Ha PE ka6en Klargering af et PE-kabel

3 Priprema PE kabela Maanduskaabli ettevalmistamine
Ptiprava kabelu PE PE-kaapelin valmistelu
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MoarotoBka Ha DC kabenute Klargering af jaevnstremskabler
ER Priprema kabela za istosmjernu struju Alalisvoolukaablite ettevalmistamine
Pfiprava kabelti DC DC-kaapeleiden valmistelu

M3nonssaite NonoxuTenHute u oTpulaTenHuTe MeTtanHu knemu n DC KOHeKTOpUTe, AOCTaBeHN C MHBepTOpa.
Upotrijebite pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale i prikljucke istosmjerne struje koji su priloZeni uz inverter.
Pouzijte kladné a zaporné kovové svorky a DC konektory dodané se stfidacem.

Brug de positive og negative metalterminaler og de jaevnstremsstik, der blev leveret med inverteren.

Kasutage inverteriga kaasasolevaid positiivseid ja negatiivseid metallklemme ning alalisvoolupistikuid.

Kaytd invertterin mukana toimitettuja positiivisia ja negatiivisia metallinapoja ja DC-liittimia.

- \(ﬁ \
)

8-10 mm
= | B@Jj ) 4u—
pl-va kY — e
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4-6 mm?2 &
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MoarotoBka Ha AC kaben Klargering af et vekselstremskabel
ER Priprema kabela za izmjeni¢nu struju Vahelduvvoolukaabli ettevalmistamine

Pfiprava kabelu stfidavého proudu AC-kaapelin valmistelu

A A

(1) He cBBbp3BaiTe ToBapy Mexay nHBepTopa u AC NpeBKNOYBATENS, KOMTO € CBbP3aH AMPEKTHO KbM MHBEpTOpa. B MpoTMBeEH Cryyaii NpeBKIOYBATENSAT MOXe Aa ce
3agencTea no norpetwka. (2 Ako ce nsnonssa AC npeBKoUBaTeN ChC cneunduKaLmm n3BbH MeCTHUTE CTaHAapTH U pasnopeabu Uam npenopbkuTe Ha Huawei,
NpeBK/OYBaTENAT MOXE [a He yCree [a Ce U3K/0UM CBOEBPEMEHHO B C/lyHail Ha U3K/IHOUEHUs 1 4a AOBefe A0 CepuosHu nospeau. (3) Bcekn nHBepTop Tpsi6Ba Aa 6bae
obopyaBaH ¢ npeBkntouBaTen Ha AC usxoga. KbM eauH 1 cbly, npeBkntousaTen Ha AC M3xoAa He MOXe [a Ce CBbp3Ba NoBeve OT eAnH MHBepTop. @) 3a Aa cTe cUrypHu, ue
MHBEPTOPBT MoXe Aa 6bae 6e30MacHO M3K/OYEH OT efleKTpuyeckaTa Mpexa Npu Bb3HWKBaHe Ha U3K/toueHue, cebpxeTte AC npeskntousaTen kbM AC cTpaHaTa Ha
nHBepTopa. M36epete noaxoasiy AC npeBktoUYBaTeN B CbOTBETCTBUE C MECTHUTE MHAYCTPUANHM CTaHAAPTM W pasnopentv.

B 3 Ne spajajte potrodace izmedu invertera i sklopke za izmjeninu struju koji se izravno povezuje s inverterom. Inace bi se sklopka sluajno mogla aktivirati. @ Ako se sklopka
za izmjeni¢nu struju upotrebljava sa specifikacijama izvan lokalnih standarda, propisa ili preporuka tvrtke Huawei, sklopka se moZda nece uspjeti pravovremeno iskljuciti u
slugaju iznimaka, uzrokujuéi ozbiljne kvarove. (3) Svaki inverter mora biti opremljen sklopkom za izlaz izmjenine struje. Nije moguce spojiti vide invertera na istu sklopku za
izlaz izmjenicne struje. @) Kako biste bili sigurni da se inverter moze sigurno odspojiti s elektricne mreze kada dode do iznimke, spojite sklopku za izmjeni¢nu struju na stranu
invertera za izmjeni¢nu struju. Odaberite prikladnu sklopku za izmjeni¢nu struju sukladno lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.

(@) Nepfipojujte zatéZ mezi stfidat a spinac stfidavého proudu, ktery je pfimo pFipojen ke st¥idadi. V opaéném pFipadé miiZze dojit k chybnému vypnuti spinace. @ Pokud je
pouZit spinac stfidavého proudu se specifikacemi nad rdmec mistnich norem, predpist nebo doporuceni spole¢nosti Huawei, mdZe se stat, Ze se spinac v pfipadé vyjimek
nevypne v&as, coz mlize zplsobit vazné poruchy. (3 Kazdy stfida¢ musi byt vybaven vystupnim spinacem st¥idavého proudu. Ke stejnému vystupnimu spinaci stfidavého
proudu nelze pfipojit vice stfidacil. @) Abyste zajistili bezpe¢né odpojeni stfidace od energetické sité v pfipadé, Ze nastane vyjimka, pfipojte na stfidavou stranu st¥idace spina¢
stfidavého proudu. Vyberte vhodny spinac stfidavého proudu v souladu s mistnimi primyslovymi normami a ptedpisy.

(1) Undga at tilslutte belastninger mellem inverteren og den vekselstremskontakt, der er direkte forbundet til inverteren. Ellers kan kontakten udleses ved en fejl. @) Hvis der
anvendes en vekselstremskontakt, der har specifikationer, som ligger uden for lokale standarder, forskrifter eller Huaweis anbefalinger, vil kontakten muligvis ikke sla fra i
tide i tilfeelde af undtagelser, hvorved alvorlige fejl kan opstd. (3 Hver inverter skal veere udstyret med en vekselstremsudgangskontakt. Der kan ikke sluttes flere invertere til
den samme vekselstramsudgangskontakt. @) For at sikre, at inverteren pa sikker vis kan kobles fra elnettet, nar der opstar en undtagelse, skal du slutte en
vekselstromskontakt til inverterens vekselstremsside. Vaelg en passende vekselstramskontakt i overensstemmelse med lokale branchestandarder og forskrifter.

(D Arge iihendage elektriseadmeid muunduri ja vahelduvvooluliiliti vahele, mis iihendatakse otse inverteriga. Vastasel juhul vib Liiliti rakenduda juhuslikult. @ Kui
vahelduvvoolulilitit kasutatakse kohalikest standarditest, eeskirjadest vdi Huawei soovitustest erinevate spetsifikatsioonidega, ei pruugi liliti erandite korral digel ajal valja
liilituda, mis pdhjustab tdsiseid rikkeid. (3) Igal inverteril peab olema vahelduvvoolu véljundliliti. Mitut inverterit ei saa (ihendada sama vahelduvvoolu véljundlilitiga. @
Tagamaks, et inverterit saab erandkorras ohutult vooluvérgust lahti Ghendada, Uhendage vahelduvvooluliiliti inverteri vahelduvvoolu poolega. Valige sobiv vahelduvvooluliliti
vastavalt kohalikele toostusstandarditele ja eeskirjadele.

IE @ Al liitd kuormia invertterin ja suoraan invertteriin yhteydessé olevan AC-kytkimen vélille. Muutoin kytkin voi laueta vahingossa. @ Jos AC-kytkinté on kdytetty paikalliset
standardit, maardykset tai Huawein suositukset ylittavillda maarityksilld, kytkin ei valttamatta pysty katkaisemaan poikkeustapauksissa ajoissa, mika aiheuttaa vakavia virheita.
(3 Jokainen invertteri on varustettava AC-l&htokytkimelld. Useita inverttereja ei voi liittda samaan AC-lahtokytkimeen. @) Jotta invertteri voidaan kytked turvallisesti irti
sdhkdverkosta poikkeustilanteissa, liitd AC-kytkin invertterin AC-puolelle. Valitse asianmukainen ja paikallisten standardien ja maardysten mukainen AC-kytkin.
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KomnoHeHT OnucaHue HomuHanHo HanpeXxeHue HomuHaneH Tok
AC 5K 1 6K: 16 A
MpenopbuBa ce: TpudaseH AC npekbcBay 2415V AC 8K: 25 A
npeskntouBaTen 10K  12K- 32 A
Komponenta Opis Nazivni napon Nazivna struja
Sklopka za § S . 5K 6K: 16 A
izmjenienu struju Preporuceno: trofazna sklopka za izmjeni¢nu struju > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K i 12K: 32 A
Soucast Popis Jmenovité napéti Jmenovity proud
Spinat stfidavého 5K a 6K: 16 A
e prou::Iu v Doporuceno: trojfazovy jistic stfidavého proudu > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K a 12K: 32 A
Komponent Beskrivelse Nominel spaending Nominel stremstyrke
5K og 6K: 16 A
Veksozer:isrke;msk Anbefalet: trefaset vekselstremsafbryder 2415 V vekselstrom 8K: 25 A
10K og 12K: 32 A
Komponent Kirjeldus Nimipinge Nimivool
Vahelduv 5K ja 6K: 16A
vooluliiliti Soovitatav: kolmefaasiline vahelduvvoolu kaitseldliti 2415V AC 8K: 25A
10K ja 12K: 32A
Osa Kuvaus Nimellisjannite Nimellisvirta
5K ja 6K: 16 A
AC-vaihto Suositus: kolmivaiheinen AC-katkaisija 2415V AC 8K: 25 A

10K ja 12K: 32 A
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OTcTpaHeTe U30nauMoHHUTE coeBe Ha u3xoaHus AC 3axpaHBaly kaben ¢ npenopbunTenHata AbMkuHa (17 - 19 MM), 3a Aa ce yBepuTe, Ye KabenHWTe NPOBOAHULM Ca
BKapaHW M3USIO B TOUKUTE 3a BKapBaHe Ha MPOBOAHWULMTE U HUKOW M30/TaLMOHEH C/IOW He e MPUTUCHAT B TOUKWUTE 33 BMbKBAHE Ha NMPOBOAHMLUMTE. 3aTerHeTe KabenHuTe
NPOBOAHULM C BbPTALL, MOMEHT OT 2,8 - 3,2 N-m. B npoTUBeH c/lyyait yCTpoOiCTBOTO MOXe Aa He paboTv NpaBUTHO WX Aa ce MoBpeAn No BpeMe Ha paboTa.

B Uklonite slojeve izolacije s izlaznog kabela za napajanje izmjeni¢nom strujom na preporucenoj duljini (od 17 do 19 mm) kako biste se pobrinuli da su vodi¢i kabela u
potpunosti unutar pripadajucih utora i da u utorima nije pritisnuta izolacija. Pritegnite vodice kabela uz zatezni moment od 2,8 do 3,2 N-m. U suprotnom bi moglo do¢i do
nepravilnog rada uredaja ili otecenja tijekom rada.

Odizolujte izola¢ni vrstvy vystupniho napdjeciho kabelu AC o doporucenou délku (17-19 mm), aby vodice kabelu byly zcela uvnitf mist pro vlozZeni vodicl a Zadna izola¢ni
vrstva nebyla vtlacena do mist pro vloZeni vodicll. Utdhnéte vodiCe kabelu utahovacim momentem 2,8-3,2 N-m. V opacném pfipadé muze dojit k nespravnému chodu
zarizeni nebo k jeho poskozeni béhem provozu.

Fjern den anbefalede laengde af vekselstremsudgangskablets isoleringslag (17-19 mm) for at sikre, at kablets ledere er helt inde i lederindgangspunkterne, og at der ikke er
presset isoleringslag ind i lederindgangspunkterne. Fastger kablets ledere op til et drejningsmoment pa 2,8-3,2 N-m. Ellers vil enheden muligvis ikke fungere korrekt eller
beskadiges under driften.

Eemaldage sobivas pikkuses (17-19 mm) vahelduvvoolu véljundkaabli isolatsioonikihid, et kaablid oleksid tdielikult juhtme sisestuspunktides ja isolatsioonikihti ei suruta
juhtme sisestuspunktidesse. Pingutage kaableid pd6rdemomendiga 2,8-3,2 N-m. Vastasel juhul ei pruugi seade korralikult té6tada voi see vdib saada t66 kdigus kahjustada.

Kuori AC-lahtdvirtakaapelin eristekerros suositetulta mitalta (17-19 mm), jotta varmistut, ettd johtimet ovat tdysin johtimen liitdntapisteessd eika eristekerrosta ole
puristettuna johtimen liitdntdpisteeseen. Kirista kaapeliliittimet 2,8-3,2 N-m:n momenttiin. Muutoin laite ei valttamatta toimi oikein tai voi vaurioitua kayton aikana.

o’|
L1 L2 L3

L1 L2 L3
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MoaroToBKa Ha cUrHanHuTe Kabenu Kabes hos leveranderen

Priprema signalnih kabela Signaalikaablite ettevalmistamine
Ptiprava signalnich kabell Signaalikaapeleiden valmistelu
~
J
(2] L6
Bsno/ Bano/ I Bbsno/ 3 Bsno/
oparieso OpaHxeBo seneno MHBO o eneHo KachsiBo Kadsso
- B Bijela/ Bijela/ Bijela/
Bijel, Plava ) Zel Smed
narzyr?E%/sta Narancasta zelena plava eena smeda meda
Bila/ . Bila/ . Bila/ Zelend Bila/ Hnéda
oranzova Oranzova zelend Modra modra hnéda
Hvid/ Hvid/ o Hvid/bla Hvi
orange Orange gron Bl& vid/bld Gron vid/brun Brun
Valge/ . Valge/ - Valge/ ; Valge/
oran Oranz roheline sinine sinine Roheline pruun Pruun
Valkoinen/ Oranssi Vallfoin:en/ Sininen Val'kc'Jinen/ Vihres Valkoinen/ Ruskea
oranssi vihred sininen ruskea
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Uzemljenje zastitnog sloja

Uzemnéni vrstvy stinéni

Jording af
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Kaitsekihi maandus
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KackapeH
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inverter
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inverter
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inverter

Sarjaan kytketty Tehomittari

invertteri
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YCTPOWCTBO 3@ KOHTpPON

Enektpome
P P Ha nyncauuute

Mijerac potrosnje Uredaj za upravljanje

energije valovitosti

M&Fic vjkonu ~ Zarizenipro
regulaci zvlnéni

Effektmaler Cen.tral
styringsenhed

Voolumdodtja Pulsatsiooniandur

Aallonohjauslaite

MpeekntouBaTten 3a
6bp30 U3KNOUBaHe

Sklopka za naglo
iskljucivanje

Prepinac rychlého
vypnuti

Kontakt til hurtig
nedlukning

Kiire valjaltlitusluliti

Turvakytkin



EnekTpuyecku Bpb3Ku Elektriske tilslutninger

ER Elektri¢ni prikljucci Elektritihendus
Elektricka pfipojeni Sahkokytkennat
CBbp3BaHe Ha DC BxoasLm Tilslutning af CBbp3BaHe Ha kabenun Ha 6aTepus Tilslutning af batterikabler
3axpaHBaLLy kabenu jeevnstremsindgangskabler
Povezivanje ulaznih kabela za Alalisvoolu toitekaablite Povezivanje kabela za bateriju Akukaablite (ihendamine
napajanje istosmjernom strujom Ghendamine
PFipojenf vstupnich DC-syéttovirtakaapeleiden Pfipojeni kabel(i baterie Akkukaapeleiden liittiminen
napajecich kabeld DC liittdminen

MoHTax Ha Smart Dongle Installation af Smart Dongle
Instaliranje uredaja Smart Dongle Smart Dongle'i paigaldamine

Instalace hardwarového klice Smart Donglen asentaminen
Smart Dongle

4G/WLAN-FE
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PEL2N

L3 Cebp3BaHe Ha AC u3xoasiy,

3axpaHBaly Kaben

Povezivanje izlaznog kabela za
napajanje izmjeni¢nom strujom

Pipojeni vystupniho napajeciho kabelu AC

Tilslutning af et
vekselstremsudgangskabel

Vahelduvvoolu véljundkaabli iihendamine

AC-lahtovirtakaapeleiden liittiminen

3a 3awuTa.

barvou nebo provedte jind
ochranna opatfeni.

Tilslut et PE-kabel, og pafer
maling, eller treef andre
beskyttelsesforanstaltninger.

CbpxeTe PE kaben u HaHeceTe
608 UK B3eMETE ApYrH MEpKn

Povezite PE kabel i nanesite boju
ili poduzmite druge mjere zastite.

PFipojte PE kabel a natfete jej

Uhendage PE-kaabel ja vérvige voi
kasutage muid kaitsemeetmeid.

Liitd PE-kaapeli ja lisda maalia
tai tee muita suojatoimenpiteita.

M6 5N-m

~\

C )

CBbp3BaHe Ha CUrHanHU kabenu
Povezivanje signalnih kabela
Pipojeni signalovych kabeld
Tilslutning af signalkabler
Signaalikaablite (ihendamine
Signaalikaapeleiden liittdminen




BkniouBaHe Ha 3axpaHBaHeTO U Teending og idriftsaettelse

BbBeXAaHe B ekcnsoatauus
Ukljucivanje i pustanje u pogon Sisseliilitamine ja kasutuselevétmine
Zapnuti a uvedeni do provozu Kaynnistys ja kayttéénotto
A ™ ™ N
2 3
— a a
I\ 1 /“l l\\“ /) =) DC SWITCH
@ O REEAY | R\
\_/l ‘\ y & J—’ ) O
./ —\\| T T
-
AN J AN
N\ 4

BbBeXxpaaHe B
eKcnioatauus

Pustanje u pogon
CkaHupaiite QR Kofa 3a UHCTPYKUMK 3a BbBEXaaHe B

Uvedeni do provozu
Idriftsaettelse /’///\ eKcnoaTaums 1 Apyry onepauuu.
Kasutuselevdtmine - Skenirajte QR kod za upute za pustanje u pogon i druge
& Kayttsonotto pia radnje.

Y-

Naskenujte QR kéd pro pokyny k uvedeni do provozu a
dalsi operace.

Find instruktioner om idriftseettelse og andre handlinger
ved at scanne QR-koden.

Kasutuselevdtmise juhiste ja muude toimingute kohta
teabe saamiseks skannige QR-koodi.

Skannaa QR-koodi kayttoonotto-ohjeita ja muita
toimintoja varten.

FusionSolar App
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CNR

MpLv eykataotioete 1oV e§OMALIONO, S1aPACTE TPOCEKTIKA TO EYXELPiSLO XprioNG, ylia va e§oikelwOeite pe tig TAnpodopieg Tou mpoidviog Kat TG
npopulagelg acpaleiag. H eyydnon tou mpoidvrog Sev kaAvmret {npiég otov §OMAIGNO TTou TTpokaAouviat amd pun tpnon Twv odnyuwy
amnoBbnkeuong, petadpopag, £ykaractacng kat xprnong mou kabopifovial oe avtd 1o éyypado Kat oto yxepidlo XpRong. Zapwote Tov Kwdikd QR atov
e€ommALlOpO, Yia va Seite 1o eyxelpidlo xpnong kat g podpuAa&elg aocpaleiag. Ot TAnpodpopieg oo Tapdv £yypado UTIOKELVTAL O aAAayn Xwpiq
el8omoinon. ‘Exel kataPAnBei kabe mpoomdbela yia tnv mpoeTolpaacia tou mapoviog yypddou wote va Slacdallotei n akpifela tou meplexopévou, ala
OAEG oL SNAWOELG, oL TTANPodOpIEG Kal Ol CUCTACELG O autd To £éyypado Sev amoteAolV Kavevog eidoug eyyonaon, pntr r) CUVENAYOUEVN.

A berendezés telepitése el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a felhasznaléi kézikonyvet, hogy megismerje a termékinformaciokat és a biztonsagi
dvintézkedéseket. A termékgarancia nem terjed ki a jelen dokumentumban és a felhasznaléi kézikonyvben meghatarozott tarolasi, szallitasi,
telepitési és hasznalati utasitasok be nem tartasa miatt bekovetkezett késziilékkarokra. Olvassa be a berendezésen taldlhaté QR-kédot a felhasznaloi
kézikonyv és a biztonsagi évintézkedések megtekintéséhez. A dokumentumban kozolt adatok el6zetes értesités nélkil valtozhatnak. A dokumentum
elkészitésekor mindent megtettlink annak érdekében, hogy biztositsuk a benne foglaltak pontossagat, azonban a dokumentumban szerepld kijelentések,
informaciok és ajanlasok nem mindsiilnek kdzvetlen vagy kozvetett garancianak.

Pirms iekartas uzstadiSanas ripigi izlasiet lietotaja rokasgramatu, lai iepazitos ar informaciju par produktu un drosibas pasakumiem. Produkta
garantija neattiecas uz iekartas bojajumiem, kas radusies, neievérojot Saja dokumenta un lietotaja rokasgramata noraditos glabasanas,
transportésanas, uzstadisanas un lietoSanas noradijumus. Noskenéjiet QR kodu uz iekartas, lai apskatitu lietotdja rokasgramatu un drosibas noradijumus.
Saja dokumenta ietverta informacija var tikt mainita bez iepriek3gja bridindjuma. Sagatavojot 30 dokumentu, ir darits viss iespéjamais, lai nodro3inatu ta
satura precizitati, tomér 3aja dokumenta ietvertie pazinojumi, informacija un ieteikumi nav uzskatami ne par kada veida garantiju — ne tieSu, ne izrieto3u.

Prie$ montuodami jranga, atidZiai perskaitykite naudotojo vadova, kad susipaZintuméte su informacija apie gaminj ir saugos atsargumo priemonémis.
Gaminio garantija neapima jrangos pazeidimy, atsiradusiy nesilaikant Siame dokumente ir naudotojo vadove nurodyty laikymo, transportavimo,
jrengimo bei naudojimo gairiy. Nuskaitykite ant jrenginio esantj QR koda, kad perziGrétuméte naudotojo vadova ir saugos priemones. Siame dokumente
pateikta informacija gali bati kei¢iama nepranesus. Rengiant §j dokumenta, visomis iSgalémis stengtasi uztikrinti jo turinio tikslumga, taciau né vienas
pareiskimas, informacija ir rekomendacija Siame dokumente nereiskia jokios aiskiai iSreikstos arba numanomos garantijos.

Mpep MOHTMpaHETO Ha onpemMarta, BHUMaTeIHO NpoyuTajTe ro NPUpPayYHUKOT 3a KOPUCHMLM 3a Aa ce 3ano3HaeTe co MHopmaLmuTe 3a NPOU3BOAOT U
6e36eHOCHMTe MepKMK Ha nNpeTnasnueocT. FapaHuMjaTa 3a NPOM3BOAOT He MOKPUBa OLUTETYBak-e Ha onpemMarta npeAusBMKaHO nopaau
Henpuap)XyBake 0 HAaCOKUTe 3a CKaAupate, MPeHoC, MOHTUPake U KOpPUCTEH:€e LUTO Ce HaBeAeHU BO OBOj lOKYMEHT U BO NMPUPAUYHUKOT 3a
KopucHuum. CkeHunpajte ro QR-kogoT Ha onpemaTa 3a Aa ro npernegare NpMPavHMKOT 3a KOPUCHULM 1 6e36eHOCHNTe MePKU Ha NpeTnas/nBoCT.
MHdopmaummTe BO 0BOj AOKYMEHT MOXe Aa 6uaaT usmeHeTn 6e3 npeTxofHa HajaBa. HampaBeHu ce cuTe Hamopw Npu NOAroTOBKaTa Ha OBOj AOKYMEHT 3a Aa
Ce ocMrypu TOUHOCTa Ha COAPXMHATa, HO CUTe M3jaBu, MHpopMaLIMKM 1 Npenopakn BO OBOj AOKYMEHT He MpeTcTaByBaaT HMKaKBa rapaHuuja, M3peyHa unm
nocpegHa.

Prije montiranja opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicko uputstvo da biste se upoznali sa informacijama o proizvodu i mjerama bezbjednosti. Garancija
ovog proizvoda ne pokriva oStecenja opreme koja nastanu uslijed nepoStovanja smjernica za skladistenje, transport, ugradnju i koriS¢enje, koje su
navedene u ovom dokumentu i uputstvu za korisnike. Skenirajte QR kod koji se nalazi na opremi da pregledate uputstvo za korisnike i mjere bezbjednosti.
Informacije u ovom dokumentu podlijezu promjeni bez prethodne najave. Prilikom pripreme ovog dokumenta uloZeni su svi napori kako bi se obezbijedila
tacnost sadrZaja, no nijedna izjava, informacija ili preporuka u ovom dokumentu ne predstavlja garanciju bilo koje vrste, ni eksplicitnu ni implicitnu.

44



ATaltnoelg eykataotaocng
1 Telepitési kovetelmények
Uzstadisanas prasibas

161.85 mm
|
I I
== — T
| ::%
> 1000 mm > 350 mm
- 460 mm -

Jrengimo reikalavimai

Baparba 3a MOHTUpaHse

Zahtjevi za montazu

T = 300 mm
~——— 40mm —
| I
4 R
> 350 mm
T
N J
> 400 mm
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Eykatdotaon tng CUOKEUNG Jrenginio jrengimas

A késziilék telepitése MoHTHUpaH€e Ha ypeaoT
lerices uzstadisana MontazZa uredaja

X For use in
+ Australia only
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Mpoctoacia evég kaAwdiov PE
PE-kabel el6készitése
PE kabela sagatavosana

B

Apsauginio jzeminimo kabelio paruoSimas
MoaroTByBakbe PE-kaben
Priprema PE kabla
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MNpoctopacia kaAwsdiwv DC Nuolatinés srovés kabeliy paruo3imas
Az egyenaramu kabelek el6készitése MoaroTByBake Ha Kabnute 3a eAHOHacOYHa CTpyja

Lidzstravas kabelu sagatavosana Priprema kablova za jednosmjernu struju
XpNoLHOTIOaTE ToUG BETIKOUG Kal apvnTikoUg HETAAAIKOUG aKpOSEKTEG Kal Toug ouvdéopoug DC Tou Ttapéxovial Pe ToV aviloTpodEa.
Hasznélja az inverterhez mellékelt pozitiv és negativ fémpédlusokat és egyendramu csatlakozoékat.
Izmantojiet pozitivas un negativas metala spailes un lidzstravas savienotajus, kas piegadati kopa ar invertoru.
Naudokite teigiamus ir neigiamus metalinius gnybtus bei nuolatinés srovés jungtis, pateiktus kartu su inverteriu.
KopucteTe rv nosuTUBHUTE M HEraTUBHWUTE METasIHX TEPMUHANW U NPUKIYYOLIM 33 eAHOHACOYHA CTpyja LUTO ce AOCTaBeHU CO VHBEPTepOT.
Koristite pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale i konektore za jednosmjernu struju koji su isporuceni sa inverterom.
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Mposctopacia evég kaAwdiov AC Kintamosios srovés kabelio paruosSimas

AC-kabel el6készitése MoproTByBake kaben 3a Hau3MeHUYHa CTpyja
Mainstravas kabela sagatavosana Priprema kabla za naizmjenic¢nu struju

A A

1) Mn ouvdéete poptia petad tou avuotpodéa kal tou Stakom AC Tou ouvdéetal aneuBeiag oTov aviotpodéa. AladopeTiKd, 0 SLAKOTITNG UITOPEL va KAveL katd AdBog
andlevén. 2 EGv xpnotporoleitat Slakdmtng AC pe Ttpodlaypadég pn oUMPATEG HE Ta TOTIKA TIPOTUTIA, TOUG KavoVIoHoUE A TIC OUOTACELG TG Huawei, 0 S1akomng
ev8éxetal va pnv arevepyoroinBei eykaipwg oe mepinmtwon e€atpéoewv, pokaiwviag ooBapég PAaBes. (3 KaBe avuotpodéag mpérmel va eivat eEomAlopévog e Slakorn
£€680u AC. Aev putopoUV va cuvseBolv ool avtiotpodeic atov iSlo Siakdrtn e£65ou AC. @ TNa va Slacdalicete 4Tl 0 avuoTpodéag UMopel va anocuvsedel pe
aocddlela amo 1o Siktuo nAektpoddTnong oe Tepimtwon e€aipeang, cuvdéote évav diakdmtn AC otnv TAeupd AC tou avtiotpodéa. EmAéEte évav katdAnAo Siakomtn AC
oUUPWVA ME Ta TOTIKA BLOPNXAVIKA TIPOTUTIA KAl TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG.

() Ne csatlakoztasson fogyasztot az inverter és a kdzvetleniil az inverterhez csatlakoz6é AC-kapcsold kdzé. Ellenkezd esetben a kapcsold tévedésbél kioldodhat. 2 Ha a helyi
szabvanyokat, elGirdsokat vagy a Huawei ajanlasait meghaladé specifikacioji AC-kapcsoldt haszndl, eléfordulhat, hogy a kapcsold kivételes esetekben nem kapcsol ki idében,
ami stlyos hibakat okozhat. (3 Minden invertert fel kell szerelni egy kimeneti AC-kapcsoléval. Tébb inverter nem csatlakozhat ugyanahhoz a kimeneti AC-kapcsol6hoz. @)
Annak érdekében, hogy az invertert kivételes esetben biztonsagosan le lehessen valasztani az elektromos halézatrél, csatlakoztasson egy AC-kapcsolét az inverter AC-
oldalara. Valassza ki a megfelelé AC-kapcsolét a helyi ipari szabvanyoknak és eléirdsoknak megfelel&en.

(1) Nepievienojiet slodzes starp invertoru un mainstravas slédzi, kas tiesi savienots ar invertoru. Pretéja gadijuma slédzis var kladaini atslégties. (2) Ja mainstravas slédzis tiek
izmantots ar specifikacijam, kas parsniedz vietéjos standartus, noteikumus vai Huawei ieteikumus, iznémuma gadijuma slédzis var neizslégties savlaicigi, izraisot nopietnus
bojajumus. (3) Katram invertoram jabat aprikotam ar mainstravas izejas slédzi. Vairakus invertorus nevar savienot ar to pasu mainstravas izejas slédzi. @ Lai nodroSinatu, ka
invertoru var dro3i atvienot no elektrotikla, ja rodas iznémumsituacija, pieslédziet mainstravas slédzi invertora mainstravas puse. Izvélieties piemérotu mainstravas slédzi
saskana ar viet&jiem nozares standartiem un noteikumiem.

(@) Tarp inverterio ir kintamosios srovés jungiklio, tiesiogiai jungiamo prie inverterio, neprijunkite apkrovy. PrieSingu atveju jungiklis gali per klaida suveikti. @) Jei
kintamosios srovés jungiklis naudojamas su specifikacijomis, neatitinkanciomis vietiniy standarty, reglamenty arba ,Huawei” rekomendacijy, iSimties atveju jungiklis gali
laiku neissijungti ir sukelti rimty gedimy. (3) Kiekvienas inverteris turi turéti kintamosios srovés idvesties jungiklj. Keli inverteriai negali prisijungti prie to paties kintamosios
srovés iSvesties jungiklio. @ Norédami uztikrinti saugy inverterio atjungima nuo elektros tinklo, kai jvyksta isimtis, prijunkite kintamosios srovés jungiklj prie inverterio
kintamosios srovés pusés. Pasirinkite tinkama kintamosios srovés jungiklj pagal vietinius pramonés standartus ir reglamentus.

(1) He noBp3yBajTe NOTpOLLYyBauu NoMely MHBEPTEPOT U MPEKUHYBAYOT 3@ HAW3MEHWYHA CTPyja LUTO AMPEKTHO Ce MOBpP3yBa CO MHBEPTEPOT. Bo CNPOTUBHO, MPeKUHYBaYvoT
MOXe fAa Ce aKTUBMpa Mo rpeLuka. (2) AKo ce KOPUCTU NPeKMHYBay 3a Hau3MeHWYHa CTpyja LUTO He e BO COTMTacHOCT CO JIOKasIHUTe cTaHAapau, Nponucy Uan npenopakute of,
Huawei, NpeknHyBa4YoT MOXE Aa He Ce UCKIYYW HaBpeMe BO C/ly4aj Ha rpeLuKa, o LITO Ke HacTaHaT cepuosku gedektu. (3) Cekoj MHBEpTEp Mopa Aa buae onpemeH co
NpeKnHyBaY 3a 13ne3 Ha Hau3MeHUYHa cTpyja. [oBeke MHBEPTEPU He MoXaT Aa 61aaT NoBp3aHM Ha UCTUOT NpekWHyBaY 3a U3ne3Ha Hau3MeHUYHa cTpyja. 4) 3a ga 6ugete
CUTrypHU [ieKa MHBEepTepOoT Moxe 6e36eAHO a Cce UCKNYUM Of, eNeKTpUUHaTa Mpexa Kora Ke ce Clyyu rpellka, moBp3eTe NpekuHyBay 3a Hau3MeHWYHa CTpyja co CTpaHaTa 3a
Hau3MeHWYHa CTpyja Ha UHBEpPTEpOT. V36epeTe COOABETEH MPEKMHYBaY Ha HaU3MeHUYHa CTpyja BO COMMACHOCT CO NIOKaNHUTE CTaHAAPAM U MPOMUCK BO MHAYCTpUjaTa.

1) Nemojte povezivati potro3ace izmedu invertera i prekidaca naizmjeni¢ne struje koji se direktno povezuje na inverter. U suprotnom, prekida¢ moze greskom da se aktivira.

(2 Ako se prekidac¢ naizmjenicne struje koristi sa specifikacijama razli¢itim od lokalnih standarda, propisa ili preporuka kompanije Huawei, mozda se nece blagovremeno
iskljuciti u vanrednim situacijama, to moZe da dovede do ozbiljnih kvarova. (3) Svaki inverter mora da ima prekida¢ za izlaz naizmjeni¢ne struje. Ne smije se povezivati vise
invertera na isti prekidac za izlaz naizmjeni¢ne struje. @ Da biste omogucili bezbjedno iskljugivanje invertera sa elektroenergetske mreze u vanrednim situacijama, povezite
prekida¢ naizmjenicne struje na naizmjenicnu stranu invertera. Izaberite odgovarajuci prekida¢ naizmjenicne struje u skladu sa lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.
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E€aptnpa Meprypacdn OVopaoTIKA Taon Ovopaotikoé pebpa
5K kat 6K: 16 A
Awakoring AC Juviotdtat: Ipidactkog Slakomtng KukAwpatog AC > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K kat 12K: 32 A
Osszetevé Leiras Névleges fesziiltség Névleges aramerdsség
e o e 5K és 6K: 16 A
AC-kapcsolé Ajanlott: haronl;\fa;lsu valtaklfto’zo aramu > 415 V AC 8K: 25 A
aramkori megszakité 10K és 12K: 32 A
Komponents Apraksts Nominalais spriegums Nominala strava
5K un 6K: 16 A
Mainstravas slédzis leteicams: trisfazu mainstravas jaudas slédzis > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K un 12K: 32 A
Komponentas Aprasymas Vardiné jtampa Vardiné srové
) - e 5Kir6K: 16 A
sroves fungikls intamosios srovEs jungruvas 2415V (KS) 8K 25 A
jung Jung 10K ir 12K: 32 A
KomnoHeHTa Onuc HomuHaneH HanoH HomwuHanHa ctpyja
IMK] MpekuHyBay 3a X 5Kun6K: 16 A
Han3MeHnYHa ijZiaza:z:oéaTchf:iH aBT:Z'aTc.KaM HausmeHwnuyHa ctpyja =2 415 V 8K: 25 A
crpyja p y! MeHWYHa CTpy] 10K n 12K: 32 A
Komponenta Opis Nominalni napon Nominalna struja
CEX Prekidat 5K i 6K: 16 A
R .| Preporuceno: trofazni osigura¢ za naizmjeni¢nu struju > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
naizmjenicne struje 10K i 12K: 32 A
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ATIOYUUVWOTE Ta oTpwpata pévwong tou kaAwdiou ox0og e§68ou AC Katd 10 CUVIOTWHEVO UNKoG (17-19 mm), yla va BeBaiwbeite 6Tt ol aywyoi KaAwsiwv
Bpiokovtal MANpWE Héoa ota onUEia EL0Aaywyng Tou aywyou Kat o6tt Sev Tiédetal 1o oTpwa HoévVwong ota onpeia el0aywyng Tou aywyou. dite toug aywyoug Twv
KaAwdiwv pe portry 2,8-3,2 N-m. Aladopetikd, N CUCKEUR UTTOPEL va pn AEITOUpYEl CwaoTd i va kataotpadei katd tn Aettoupyia.

Bontsa ki az AC kimeneti tadpkabel szigetelSrétegeit az ajanlott hosszban (17-19 mm) annak érdekében, hogy a kdbelvezetSk teljesen a vezet6 behelyezési pontjain beliil
legyenek, és a szigetel6réteg ne nyomddjon a vezetd behelyezési pontjaiba. Hizza meg a kabelvezetSket 2,8-3,2 N m nyomatékkal. Ellenkezd esetben a késziilék nem
m(kddik megfelel6en, vagy miikodés kozben megsériilhet.

Nonemiet mainstravas izejas stravas kabela izolacijas slanus ieteicamaja garuma (17-19 mm), lai nodrosinatu, ka kabela vadi pilniba atrodas vadu ievietosanas vietas un
izolacijas slanis nav iespiests vadu ievietoSanas vietas. Pievelciet kabelu vadus ar griezes momentu 2,8-3,2 N-m. Pretéja gadijuma ierice var nedarboties pareizi vai darbibas
laika tikt bojata.

Nuimkite rekomenduojamo ilgio (17-19 mm) kintamosios sroveés iSvesties maitinimo kabelio izoliacijos sluoksnius, kad uZtikrintuméte, jog kabelio laidininkai baty visiSkai
laidininky jterpimo vietose ir joks izoliacijos sluoksnis neblty jspaustas j laidininky jterpimo vietas. Kabelio laidininkus priverzkite 2,8-3,2 N-m sukimo momentu. PrieSingu
atveju jrenginys gali tinkamai neveikti arba gali bati paZeistas veikimo metu.

Vi3nyneTe rv cnoesuTe 3a U3onaumja Ha kabenoT 3a HanojyBakbe 3a U3Me3Ha HaM3MeHUYHa CTpyja cnopes, npenopavarata f4omkuHa (17-19 mm) 3a Aa buaere cUrypHu
[ieKa CNPOBOAHNLMTE O, KaBemnoT ce LLeNOCHO BMETHATM BO TOUKUTE 33 BMETHYBakbe CMIPOBOAHMK W ieKa HUTY efieH C/10j 3@ M30/1aLmja He e NpUTUCHAT BO TOUKUTE 3a
BMETHYBaH-€ Ha CMIPOBOAHMKOT. 3aTerHeTe r CpoBOAHULIMTE HA KabenoT co BpTeXeH MOMEHT 04 2,8-3,2 N-m. Bo CnpoTUBHO, MOXHO e ypeaoT Aa He paboTu NpaBuiHO
WK [ ce OWTeTU BO TEKOT Ha paboTara.

Skinite izolacione slojeve sa izlaznog kabla za napajanje naizmjeni¢nom strujom u preporucenoj duZini (17-19 mm). Provodnici kabla moraju u potpunosti da budu unutar
tacaka za umetanje provodnika i nijedan sloj izolacije ne smije da bude utisnut u tacke za umetanje provodnika. Pri¢vrstite provodnike kablova obrtnim momentom 2,8-3,2
N-m. Ako to ne uradite, uredaj mozda nece ispravno raditi ili se moZe ostetiti tokom rada.

75-80 mm A
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Mpostolpacia kaAwsiwv oApatog Signaliniy kabeliy paruoSimas

6 A jelkabelek el8készitése MoaroToBka Ha cUrHanHuTe kabnu
Signala kabelu sagatavosana Priprema signalnih kablova

i )

8-10 mm

< 40 mm

EFgs ramm |

0 ) e | o| | 06| o |eo)
ﬂé\[s)'f)c;(l?éhi Moptokahi |-/|\:(;.J§l(’il/0 Mrke A’\;L;[;i/ Mpactvo AIEZ;()(;/ Kagé
narg ﬁ}gsésg rga | Narancssarga Fsgle;jr/ Kek FiZir/ Z6ld EZP::Z Barna
Balts/ Oranzs Balts/ Zils Balts/ Zal3 Balts/ Briins
oranzs zals zils briins
R e I T Lo B A R B
nop?gg‘%oaa Moprokanosa 3271222 Cura ii:aa/ 3enena Kasdigz/sa Kacpeara
narBai%edlioa_sta NarandZasta ZBEIZI:.; Plava ?{:\lg Zelena fri]jqeelga- Smeda
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3aseMjyBate Ha
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zastitnog sloja

Aladoxika
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MHBEpTep

[ Kaskadni

inverter
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MeTpNTNG LoXVOG

Teljesitménymérd

Jaudas méritajs

Galios matuoklis

MHCTpymeHT 3a
MepeHe MOKHOCT

Mjerac snage

JUOKEUN EAéyxou
Kupdtwaong

Ripple control
késziilék
Pulsaciju
kontroles ierice

Virpesiy valdymo
jrenginys

Ypeq 3a
KOHTpONMpatrbe
6paHyBaH-e

Uredaj za kontrolu

Awakémng taxeiag
armevepyormnoinang

Gyorsledllitasi kapcsold

Atras izslégsanas slédzis
Greito iSjungimo
jungiklis / reagavimo j
poreikj rezimas

Mpek1HyBay 3a 6p30
UCKTyuyBarbe

Prekidac za brzo

pomocu talasnih signala iskljucivanje



HAektpikéG ouvdéoelq Elektros jungtys

Elektromos csatlakozasok EnekTpuUHM noBp3yBaHa
Elektriskie savienojumi Elektri¢ni prikljuéci
S0vdeon kaAwdiwv Nuolatinés sroves jvesties maitinimo SOv8eon kaAwdiwv uratapiag Akumuliatoriaus kabeliy prijungimas
lox0og 1068ou DC kabeliy prijungimas
Bemeneti DC-tapkabelek MoBp3yBatbe Kabnu 3a HanojyBake Az alkliumulaltorkabelek Moepsysatbe kabnu 3a Gatepuja
csatlakoztatasa 33 Bfie3Ha eHOHACOYHa CTpyja csatlakoztatasa
Lidzstravas ieejas barosanas Povezivanje ulaznih kablova za Akumulatora kabelu savieno3ana Povezivanje kablova baterije
kabelu savieno3ana napajanje jednosmjernom strujom

Eykatdotacn Smart Dongle ,Smart Dongle” diegimas
A Smart Dongle telepitése MoHTuparbe Smart Dongle
Smart Dongle uzstadisana Instaliranje uredaja Smart Dongle

4G/WLAN-FE
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TUVSETTE £va KAAWSIO PE kat )

ebappoote xpwpa i Aapete
dA\a pétpa mpootaociag.

E T0Ov8eon kaAwdiou Loxvog e§d6dou AC

Csatlakoztasson egy PE-kabelt,
és fesse le, vagy tegyen egyéb
védelmi intézkedéseket.

Pievienojiet PE kabeli un

Kimeneti AC tapkabel csatlakoztatasa

BEER
cHEr

A Mainstravas izejas stravas kabela
pieslégsana

uzklajiet krasu vai veiciet citus
Kintamosios srovés iSvesties maitinimo aizsardzibas pasakumus.

kabelio prijungimas

E

Prijunkite apsauginio jZeminimo
kabelj ir nudazykite arba imkités
kity apsaugos priemoniy.

H

MoBp3yBarbe kaben 3a HanojyBarbe

3a U3ne3Ha Hau3MeHWYHa CTpyja

MoBp3eTe PE-kaben n HaHeceTe

Povezivanje izlaznog kabla za 60ja nnu npesemete Apyrn
napajanje naizmjeni¢nom strujom 3aWTUTHU MEPKMU.

PoveZite PE kabl i nanesite boju ili
preduzmite druge mjere zastite.
5N-m

M6
N ® C )

Qam@e‘lé—g, r:—__‘;w g=n! G

PV1 PV2 BAT

0-0-@-
&
T i I

N L

T0vdeon KaAwdiwv onuatog
A jelkabelek csatlakoztatasa
Signala kabelu savieno3ana
Signaliniy kabeliy prijungimas
MoBp3yBarbe cUrHasHu Kabnu

Povezivanje signalnih kablova




Evepyomoinon kat Béon o€ Asitoupyia Maitinimo jjungimas ir atidavimas eksploatuoti

8 Bekapcsolas és lizembe helyezés BknyuyBarbe U nywiTakwse Bo ynotpeba
Barosanas ieslégsana un Ukljucivanje i pustanje u pogon

nodosana ekspluatacija

= |
z@)
0o
&

DG 8WITCH

\
©¢on oe Asttoupyia Y ( A

Uzembe helyezés

Nodosana ekspluatacija Tapwote tov KWSIKO QR yla odnyieg Béong oe Aettoupyia
Kal AAAEG AELTOUPYIEG.

Olvassa be a QR-kédot az lizembe helyezési utasitasokhoz

MywTarse Bo ynotpeba - © d
és egyéb mveletekhez.

Atidavimas eksploatuoti
MK]

[\ Pustanje u pogon

7z

Skenégjiet QR kodu, lai uzzinatu ekspluatacija nodosanas
instrukcijas un citas darbibas.

Norédami gauti atidavimo eksploatuoti instrukcijas ir
atlikti kitus veiksmus, nuskaitykite QR koda.

CkeHupajte ro QR-koaoT 3a ynaTcTea 3a nywTake BO
ynoTpe6a v Apyrv onepauuu.

Skenirajte QR kdd za uputstva o pustanju u pogon i

drugim operacijama.
FusionSolar App
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Les brukerhandboken naye for a gjere deg kjent med produktinformasjonen og forholdsreglene for du installerer utstyret. Produktgarantien dekker
ikke utstyrsskade forarsaket av at man ikke har fulgt retningslinjene for oppbevaring, transport, installasjon og bruk i dette dokumentet og i
brukerhandboken. Skann QR-koden pa utstyret for a se brukerhandboken og forholdsreglene. Informasjonen i dette dokumentet kan endres uten varsel. Ved
utarbeidelsen av dette dokumentet har vi sa langt som mulig forsekt a sikre at innholdet er ngyaktig, men ingen av erklzeringene, opplysningene eller
anbefalingene i dokumentet utgjer noen form for uttrykt eller underforstatt garanti.

Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia 0 manual do utilizador com atencdo para se familiarizar com as informacgoes sobre o produto e as precaucées de
seguranca. A garantia do produto ndo cobre danos no equipamento causados pelo incumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte,
instalacdo e utilizacdo especificadas neste documento e no manual do utilizador. Efetue a leitura do cédigo QR no equipamento para ver o manual do
utilizador e as precaugdes de seguranca. As informagdes constantes neste documento estdo sujeitas a altera¢des sem aviso prévio. Foram feitos todos os
esforcos na preparacdo deste documento para garantir a precisdo do contetdo. No entanto, nenhuma das declaracdes, informag¢des ou recomendacgdes neste
documento constitui algum tipo de garantia, seja expressa ou implicita.

Tnainte de a instala echipamentul, cititi cu atentie manualul de utilizare pentru a va familiariza cu informatiile despre produs si cu masurile de
siguranta. Garantia produsului nu acopera daunele echipamentului cauzate de nerespectarea instructiunilor de depozitare, transport, instalare si
utilizare specificate in acest document si in manualul de utilizare. Scanati codul QR de pe echipament pentru a vedea manualul de utilizare si masurile de
sigurantd. Informatiile din acest document pot fi modificate fara notificare. La pregatirea acestui document au fost depuse toate eforturile astfel incat sa se
asigure acuratetea continutului, insa enunturile, informatiile si recomandarile din acest document nu constituie nicio garantie de niciun fel, explicita sau
implicita.

Mpe nHcTanupakwa onpemMe NaXk/bUBO NPOUUTAjTE KOPUCHMUKO YNyTCTBO Aa 6ucTe ce ynosHanu ca uHcgopMaumjaMa o npomsBoay U mepamMa
npepocTpoXxHocTU. FapaHumja nponssoaa He nokpuea owTteheke onpeMe Npoy3poKOBAHO HEMOLUTOBaH€M CMEPHULA 3a CKNaAULLITeHe, TPaHCNopT,
MHCcTanaumjy n ynotpeby, Koje cy HaBefieHe Yy OBOM AOKYMEHTY U KOPUCHUUKOM ynyTcTBy. CkeHupajTe QR KoA Ha ornpemu ga 6ucTe nperneaanu
KOPUCHUYKO YMyTCTBO U Mepe MpeaocTpoXHOCTU. VHopMaLmje y OBOM JOKYMEHTY NOAJIOXKHE Cy npoMeHama 6e3 npeTxodHor obaBeluTera. Y npunpemu
0BOr [JOKYMEHTA YUYMHEeHU Cy CBM HAMopu [a Ce ocurypa TauyHoCT cagpxaja, anv cee usjase, MHoOpMaLmje U Nperopyke y 0BOM AOKYMEHTY He NpeacTaBrbajy
rapaHumjy 6uno Koje BpCTe, U3pUUUTY UM NOAPa3yMeBaHy.

Pred in3taldciou zariadenia si pozorne precitajte pouZivatelska prirucku, aby ste sa oboznamili s informaciami o produkte a bezpecnostnymi
opatreniami. Zaruka na produkt sa nevztahuje na poskodenie zariadenia spésobené nedodrzanim pokynov na skladovanie, prepravu, instalaciu a
pouZivanie uvedenych v tomto dokumente a v pouZivatelskej prirucke. Ak chcete zobrazit pouZivatelski priru¢ku a bezpe¢nostné opatrenia, naskenujte
kéd QR na zariadeni. Informacie v tomto dokumente sa mdZu zmenit bez predchadzajiiceho ozndmenia. Pocas pripravy tohto dokumentu bolo vynaloZené
vietko Usilie na zabezpegenie presnosti jeho obsahu. Ziadne vyhléasenia, informacie ani odport¢ania v tomto dokumente viak nepredstavuju zaruku Ziadneho
druhu, vyslovni ani predpokladani.

Pred namestitvijo opreme natancno preberite uporabniski prirocnik, da pridobite informacije o izdelku in previdnostnih ukrepih. Garancija izdelka ne
krije poskodb opreme, ki nastanejo zaradi neupostevanja navodil o shranjevanju, prevazanju, namestitvi in uporabi, navedenih v tem dokumentu in
uporabniskem priro¢niku. Opti¢no preberite kodo QR na opremi, da si ogledate uporabnidki priro¢nik in previdnostne ukrepe. Informacije v tem dokumentu
se lahko spremenijo brez obvestila. Pri pripravi tega dokumenta je bilo vloZenega veliko truda za zagotovitev natanc¢nosti vsebine, vendar nobene izjave,
informacije in priporocila v tem dokumentu ne zagotavljajo nikakrSnega jamstva, izrecnega ali implicitnega.
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M Installasjonskrav
1 Requisitos de instalacao

[ Cerinte de instalare

161.85 mm

|

| |

) i M

I :% /

> 1000 mm > 350 mm
B 460 mm -
—
8
=7

3axTeBu 3a MHCTanauujy
PoZiadavky na instalaciu

Zahteve glede namestitve

T > 300 mm
-~ 490mm ——
| 1
4 N
> 350 mm
g
N J
> 400 mm
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Installere enheten WHcTtanupare ypehaja

Instalacao do dispositivo InStalacia zariadenia
2 Instalarea dispozitivului Namestitev naprave
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& Klargjere en PE-kabel
Preparacdo de um cabo de PE

& Pregatirea unui cablu PE

B

MpunpemMa kabna 3alWITUTHOT y3eM/beka
Priprava ochranného uzemnovacieho kabla

Priprava ozemljitvenega kabla
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I Klargjere DC-kabler Mpunpema kabnoBa 3a jegHOCMeEpHY CTpYjy

Preparacao dos cabos de CC Priprava kablov jednosmerného pradu
[X& Pregatirea cablurilor CC Priprava kablov na enosmerni tok

NB] Bruk de positive og negative metallhylsene og DC-stepslene som fglger med omformeren.

Utilize os terminais metdlicos positivo e negativo e os conectores de CC fornecidos com o inversor.

RO| Utilizati bornele metalice pozitive si negative si conectorii CC livrati cu invertorul.

SR | Kopuctute nosuTUBHe U HeraTMBHE MeTasiHe TEPMUHANE U KOHEKTOPE 3a jefHOCMEpPHY CTpPYjy KOju ce ucnopyuyjy ca MHBEpTOPOM.
PouZite kladné a zaporné kovové svorky a konektory jednosmerného pridu dodané s menicom.

Uporabite negativni in pozitivni kovinski terminal ter priklju¢ke na enosmerni tok, ki ste jih prejeli skupaj s pretvornikom.

4 ™~ ~
o

8-10 mm
=7 \ %‘1 _ Y E 4 —
pl*\ " ) J i (=)

. %) E %} 4-6 mm?

0-1100 V DC




M3 Klargjere en AC-kabel Mpunpema kabna 3a HaM3MeHUUHy CTpyjy

Preparacdo de um cabo de CA Priprava kabla striedavého pridu
X Pregatirea unui cablu CA Priprava kabla na izmeni¢ni tok

A A

(1) Ikke koble sammen belastninger mellom omformeren og AC-bryteren som kobles direkte til omformeren. Ellers kan bryteren slas av ved en feil. 2) Hvis det brukes en
AC-bryter med spesifikasjoner som ligger utenfor lokale standarder, forskrifter eller Huaweis anbefalinger, kan det hende at bryteren ikke klarer 4 sla seg av til rett tid
ved unntak, noe som kan forarsake alvorlige feil. (3 Hver omformer ma veere utstyrt med en AC-utgangsbryter. Flere omformere kan ikke koble til samme AC-
utgangsbryter. @) For & serge for at omformeren kan kobles trygt fra stremnettet nér et unntak oppstar kobler du en AC-bryter til AC-siden av omformeren. Velg en
passende AC-bryter i samsvar med lokale standarder og forskrifter i bransjen.

(1) Ndo ligue cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor de CA que se liga diretamente ao inversor. Caso contrério, o interruptor pode ser acionado por engano. (2 Se for
utilizado um interruptor de CA com especificagcdes que vdo além dos padrdes locais, dos regulamentos ou das recomendagdes da Huawei, o interruptor pode néo se
desligar atempadamente em caso de excegdes, causando falhas graves. (3 Cada inversor deve estar equipado com um interruptor de saida de CA. Nao ligue varios
inversores ao mesmo interruptor de saida de CA. @) Para assegurar que o inversor pode ser desligado em seguranca da rede elétrica quando ocorre uma excecdo, ligue
um interruptor de CA ao lado CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor de CA adequado conforme as normas e os regulamentos locais do setor.

() Nu conectati consumatori intre invertor si comutatorul CA care se conecteaza direct la invertor. In caz contrar, comutatorul se poate declansa din greseald. 2) Daca se
foloseste un comutator CA cu specificatii care nu respecta standardele locale, reglementarile sau recomanddrile Huawei, este posibil ca acesta sa nu intrerupa curentul in
timp util in cazul unor exceptii, provocand defectiuni grave. (3 Fiecare invertor trebuie sa fie echipat cu un comutator CA de iesire. Nu se pot conecta mai multe invertoare
la acelasi comutator CA de iesire. @ Pentru a va asigura ca invertorul poate fi deconectat in siguranta de la reteaua de alimentare atunci cdnd apare o exceptie, conectati
un comutator CA la partea CA a invertorului. Selectati un comutator CA adecvat, in conformitate cu standardele si reglementarile locale in domeniu.

(1) HemojTe noBesuBaTit noTpoLuave nsmehy MHBEPTOpa 1 Npeknaaya 3a Hau3MeHUYHY CTpyjy Koju ce AUPEKTHO NoBe3yje Ha UHBEPTOP. Y CynpoTHOM, Mpeknaay Moxe
rPeLwKoM Aa ce akTuBMpa. (2) AKo ce KOpUCTU NPeKnaaY 3a HausMeHUUHy CTpyjy ca creumduKaLmjama Koje HUCY Y CKNaay € NIOKafHUM CTaHAapAvMa, Mponmucuma unm
npenopykama komnaHuje Huawei, npekuaay mMoxaa Hehe ycneTu Aa ce UCK/byuun Ha BpeMe y Crlyuajy U3y3eTaka, LUTO MOXe [a u3a3oBe 036u/bHe kBapose. (3) CBaku
MHBepTOp Mopa Aa 6y/ae onpemsbeH U3Na3HUM MNpeknaadem 3a HausMeHUUHy cTpyjy. Ha UCTU u3nasHu npekngayd 3a HaM3MeHUUHy CTPYjy He MOXe [ia Ce NnoBexe BuLle
uHBepTopa. @ [a 6u ce ocurypano Aa UHBEPTOP MOXe 6e36eAHO Aa Ce UCKIbYuM U3 eNeKTpUUYHe Mpexe Kaga Aohe [0 U3y3eTKa, MOBEXWUTE NPeKnaay 3a Hau3MeHUuUHy

CTPyjy Ha CTpaHy Hau3MeHWYHe CTpyje Ha MHBepTOpy. M3abepuTe oAroBapajyhu npekuaay 3a HauaMeHWUYHy CTpyjy Y ckiafy ca nokanHUM UHAYCTPUjCKUM CTaHAapAnMa
1 nponucuMa.

(1) Nepripajajte zataze medzi meni¢ a prepinac striedavého pridu, ktory sa priamo pripaja k menicu. V opaénom pripade méze ddjst k chybnému vypnutiu prepinaca. 2
Ak sa pouZije prepinac striedavého pradu so Specifikaciami nad ramec miestnych noriem, predpisov alebo odporicani spolocnosti Huawei, prepinac sa v pripade

mimoriadnej udalosti nemusi véas vypnuat, o méze spdsobit vaznu poruchu. (3 Kazdy meni¢ musi byt vybaveny prepinaom vystupu striedavého pradu. Viacero menicov
sa nemdZze pripojit k tomu istému prepinacu vystupu striedavého pradu.

Aby ste zabezpecili bezpecné odpojenie menica od elektrickej siete v pripade, Ze nastane
mimoriadna udalost, pripojte prepinac striedavého pridu na stranu striedavého pridu menica. Zvolte vhodny prepinac striedavého pridu v stlade s miestnymi
priemyselnymi normami a predpismi.

(1 Ne priklju€ujte obremenitev med pretvornikom in stikalom izmeni¢nega toka, ki je neposredno povezano s pretvornikom. Sicer se stikalo lahko nehote preklopi. @ Ce
uporabljate stikalo izmeni¢nega toka s specifikacijami, ki niso v skladu z lokalnimi standardi, predpisi ali priporocili druzbe Huawei, se stikalo v nenavadnih primerih morda
ne bo izklopilo v ustreznem &asu, kar lahko povzroti resne okvare. (3) Vsak pretvornik mora biti opremljen z izhodnim stikalom izmeni¢nega toka. Ni mogoce prikljuciti ve¢
pretvornikov na isto izhodno stikalo izmeni¢nega toka. 4) Za zagotavljanje varne izkljucitve pretvornika od omreZnega napajanja v izrednih okolis¢inah, prikljucite stikalo
izmeni¢nega toka na stran pretvornika z izmeni¢nim tokom. Izberite ustrezno stikalo izmeni¢nega toka v skladu z lokalnimi industrijskimi standardi in predpisi.
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Komponent Beskrivelse Merkespenning Merkestrom
NB] 5K og 6K: 16 A
AC-bryter Anbefalt: trefaset AC-automatsikring > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K og 12K: 32 A
Componente Descricao Tensao nominal Corrente nominal
5Ke 6K: 16 A
Interruptor de CA Recomendacdo: disjuntor de CA trifasico > 415V CA 8K: 25 A
10K e 12K: 32 A
Componenta Descriere Tensiune nominala Curent nominal
RO 5K si 6K: 16 A
Comutator CA Recomandat: disjunctor CA trifazat > 415V CA 8K: 25 A
10K si 12K: 32 A
KomMnoHeHTa Onwuc Ha3uBHM HanoH HasusHa cTpyja
Mpeknpay 3a n ) . S5Kn6K: 16 A
Han3MeHIUUHY penopyueHo: TpodasHu CTpYjHu npekuaay > 415 V AC 8K: 25 A
cTpyiy Hau3MeHUYHe cTpyje 10K 1 12K: 32 A
Komponent Popis Menovité napdtie Menovity prad
Prepinac 5K a 6K: 16 A
striedavgho rad Odporicané: trojfazovy istic¢ striedavého pradu > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
prudu 10K a 12K: 32 A
Sestavni del Opis Nazivna napetost Nazivni tok
Stikalo 5K in 6K: 16 A
Priporoceno: trifazni odklopnik izmeni¢nega toka 2415V AC 8K: 25 A

izmeni¢nega toka

10K in 12K: 32 A

64




BB

PT-PT

[
Pl

(%)
=

B
-

A

Fjern isolasjonslagene til AC-utgangskabelen med anbefalt lengde (17-19 mm) for a sikre at kabellederne er helt inne i lederinnferingspunktene og at ingen isolasjonslag
er presset inn i lederinnferingspunktene. Stram kabellederne til et dreiemoment pa 2,8-3,2 N-m. Hvis ikke, kan det hende at enheten ikke kjerer slik den skal eller at den
skades under bruk.

Remova as camadas de isolamento do cabo de alimentacdo de saida de CA com o comprimento recomendado (17-19 mm) para garantir que os condutores do cabo estdo
totalmente inseridos nos pontos de inser¢do dos condutores e que nenhuma camada de isolamento é inserida nos pontos de inser¢do dos condutores. Aperte os condutores
dos cabos com um bindrio de aperto de 2,8-3,2 N-m. Caso contrario, o dispositivo pode ndo funcionar corretamente ou ser danificado durante o funcionamento.

Indepartati straturile izolatoare ale cablului electric CA de iesire pe lungimea recomandata (17 - 19 mm) pentru a va asigura ca toti conductorii din cablu se afld complet
n interiorul punctelor de inserare a conductorului si ca niciun strat de izolatie nu este presat in punctele de inserare a conductorului. Strangeti conductorii cablurilor la un
cuplu de 2,8 - 3,2 N-m. In caz contrar, dispozitivul ar putea sa nu functioneze corect sau sa fie deteriorat in timpul functionarii.

CKUHWTe M30/1aLUMOoHe criojeBe U3nasHor kabna 3a Hamnajarbe Han3MeHWUYHOM CTPYjoM 3a npenopyuyeHy AyxuHy (17-19 mm) aa 6ucte 6uUnu CUrypHu Aa ce NpoBOAHULM
Kabna y NOTMyHOCTU Hanase yHyTap Tauyaka yMeTakba NPOBOAHMKA M Aa HUjefaH U30MaLMOHU C/10j HUje YTUCHYT Y Tauke yMeTakba NPOBOAHMKA. 3aTEerHUTe NPOBOAHMKE
kabna MoMeHTOM of, 2,8-3,2 N-m. Y cynpoTHoM, ypehjaj Moxaa Hehe NpaBunHO paguTy UK Ce MOXeE OLITETUTU TOKOM paja.

Odstrafite izola¢né vrstvy napajacieho kabla vystupu striedavého pridu o odporacant dizku (17 - 19 mm), aby sa vodice kabla nachadzali Gplne vo vnitri bodov vloZenia
vodicov a aby do bodov vloZenia vodicov nebola vtlacend Ziadna izola¢na vrstva. Vodice kabla utiahnite momentom 2,8 - 3,2 N-m. V opacnom pripade moze dojst k
nespravnemu chodu zariadenia alebo k jeho poskodeniu pocas prevadzky.

Odstranite priporoceno dolZino (17-19 mm) izolacijske plasti izhodnega napajalnega kabla na izmenicni tok ter tako zagotovite, da so prevodniki v kablu povsem
vstavljeni v tocke za vstavljanje prevodnikov in se teh tock ne dotika nobena izolacijska plast. Zategnite prevodnike v kablu z navorom 2,8-3,2 N-m. V nasprotnem primeru
se lahko zgodi, da naprava ne bo pravilno delovala ali se bo med delovanjem poskodovala.
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Klargjere signalkabler MpunpemMa curHanHux kabnosa

Preparacao dos cabos de sinal Priprava signalnych kablov
[X& Pregatirea cablurilor de semnal Priprava signalnih kablov

8-10 mm
S

<40 mm

i

o ® e o | o | o o | o)
Hvit/ ) Hvit/ " Hvit/ Gronn Hvit/ Brun
Oransje Oransje Gronn Bla Bl& Brun
Branco Branco/ Branco
E;arg;?a/ Laranja Verde/ Azul Azul Verde Castanh/o Castanho
Alb/ ; Alb/ Alb/ Alb/ M
Portocaliu Portocaliu Verde Albastru | Alpastru Verde Maro aro
Bena/ Bena/ Bena/ Bena/
Wapamyacra Hapanyacra | oo o Mnaea nnasa 3eneHa 6paoH BpaoH
Biela/ _ Biela/ . Biela/ . Biela/ .
orarava OranZova zelena Modra modré Zelend hned4 Hned4
Bela/ Oranzno Bela/ Modra Bela/ Zelena Bela/ Rjava
oranzna zelena modra rjava
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Jording av skjoldlag

Protecdo de
ligacdo a terra

Legare la masa prin
stratul de ecranare

Y3emrbere
3alUTUTHOT cnoja

Uzemnenie tieniacej
vrstvy

Ozemljitev
zascitne plasti

A

Kaskadeomformer

Inversor em
cascata

Invertor in cascada

KackagHu
VNHBEpTOP

Menic v kaskade

Kaskadni pretvornik
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Stremmaler

Medidor de
poténcia

Contor electric
Mepau cHare

Mera¢ vykonu

Merilnik modi

®

Ripple-kontrollenhet Rask utkoblingsbryter

Dispositivo de controlo
de ondulagao residual

Interruptor de paragem
rapida

Dispozitiv de control
al ondulatiei

Comutator de oprire
rapida

Mpekunaay 3a 6p3o
UCKIbYyYMBaHbe

Ypehaj 3a kKoHTpony
punna

Zariadenie na

Prepinac rychleho
regulaciu vlnenia

vypnutia
Naprava za Stikalo za hiter izklop

nadzor delovanja



Elektriske tilkoblinger EnekTpuuHe Bese

LigacGes elétricas Elektrické pripojky
[Z& Conexiuni electrice Elektri¢ne povezave
I  Koble til DC-inngangskabler MoBe3uBak-e ynasHux kabnosa 3a D  Koble til batterikabler
Hanajarbe jeAHOCMEPHOM CTpyjoM
Ligacdo dos cabos de Pripojenie napéjacich kablov Ligagdo dos cabos de bateria

alimentacdo de entrada de CC jednosmerného vstupného pradu

@ Conectarea cablurilor Prikljucitev vhodnih [X& Conectarea cablurilor bateriei
electrice CC de intrare kablov na enosmerni tok

Moee3snBar-e kabnosa 6aTepuje
Pripojenie kablov batérie

Prikljucitev kablov baterije

DB nstallere Smart Dongle WHcTanupatkbe ypehaja Smart Dongle
[MEHN Instalacdo do Smart Dongle InStalacia Smart Dongle
[ Instalarea Smart Dongle Namestitev naprave

Smart Dongle

4G/WLAN-FE
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I  Koble til en AC-utgangskabel

2 Ligagcdo de um cabo de
EIED alimentacdo de saida de CA

¥ Conectarea unui cablu electric
CA de iesire

lMoBe3nBakbe M3nasHor kabna 3a
Hanajate Hau3MeHWYHOM CTPYyjoM
Pripojenie napéajacieho kabla
vystupu striedavého prudu
Prikljucitev izhodnega kabla na
izmenicni tok

( NB] Koble til en PE-kabel og bruk h

maling eller ta i bruk andre
metoder for beskyttelse.

EERd Ligue um cabo de PE e aplique
tinta ou tome outras medidas de

protecdo.

Conectati un cablu PE si aplicati
vopsea sau luati alte masuri de
protectie.

MoBexuTe Kabn 3aLITUTHOT
y3eMrbera W HaHecuTe 60jy nnm
npefysMuTe [pyre Mepe 3aLuTuTe.

Pripojte ochranny uzemfiovaci
kébel a pouzite farbu alebo
vykonajte iné ochranné opatrenia.

Prikljucite ozemljitveni kabel in
nanesite barvo ali izvedite druge
varnostne ukrepe.

wu
<
3

PV1 PV2  BAT

\ \
O-0-@-
=4

R e 1)

[NB|
IJEal Ligacdo dos cabos de sinal
[ Conectarea cablurilor de semnal

Koble til signalkabler

MoBesnBakbe CUrHanHUX Kabrosa
Pripojenie signdlnych kablov
Prikljucitev signalnih kablov




I3 Oppstart og igangkjering YK/byunBam€ U nyLuTamwe y pag
Ligacao e colocacdao em funcionamento Zapnutie a uvedenie do prevadzky

[ Pornirea si punerea in functiune Vklop in zacetek uporabe
N N )
L
LN O
‘\ /“l [\ /) o) DG SWITCH
A - ] e
/‘-\ /7\\ l E
L/l & y ) J 2l O
M
‘/—\\l =
A~ 4
_ VAN AN J J
F e N
DB Igangkjering )
Colocacdo em
funcionamento
[& Punerea in functiune I  Skann QR-koden for igangkjeringsinstruksjoner og
MNywrTarbe y pag andre handlinger.
Uvedenie do prevadzky . . . .
Zagon Efetue a leltura do co@lgo QR para obter instrucdes
/_ de colocagdo em funcionamento e outras operagdes.
fr; [ROJ Scanati codul QR pentru instructiuni de punere in
functiune si alte operatiuni.
CkeHupajte QR Kog 3a ynyTcTBa 3a Nyl Take y pas v
Apyre onepauyje.
Pokyny na uvedenie do prevadzky a dalSie operacie
ziskate naskenovanim kédu QR.
Opticno preberite kodo QR za navodila za zacetek
FusionSolar App uporabe in druge funkcije.
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Innan du installerar utrustningen ska du lasa anvandarhandboken noggrant for att bekanta dig med produktinformationen och eventuella
sakerhetsatgdrder. Produktgarantin tacker inte skada pa utrustningen som uppstar pa grund av att riktlinjer avseende férvaring, transport, installation
och anvdndning i detta dokument och anvandarhandboken inte féljs. Du kan skanna QR-koden pa utrustningen for att se anvandarhandboken och
sdkerhetsatgarderna. Informationen i detta dokument kan &ndras utan féregdende varning. Alla anstréngningar har gjorts vid utarbetandet av detta dokument
for att sakerstalla att innehallet ar korrekt. Dock kan inga pastaenden, ingen information och inga rekommendationer i dokumentet garanteras pa nagot satt,
uttalat eller outtalat.

Ekipman kurulumundan once riin bilgilerini ve glivenlik 6nlemlerini 6grenmek icin kullanici kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun. Bu belgede ve kullanici
kilavuzunda belirtilen saklama, tasima, kurulum ve kullanim talimatlarina uyulmamasindan kaynaklanan ekipman arizalari, iiriin garantisi kapsaminda
degildir. Kullanici kilavuzunu ve glivenlik 6nlemlerini goriintiilemek icin ekipman Uzerindeki kare kodu tarayin. Bu belgedeki bilgiler bildirimde bulunulmadan
degistirilebilir. Bu belgenin hazirlanmasi sirasinda igeriginin dogru olmasi icin her tiirlii hassasiyet gosterilmistir, ancak bu belgede yer alan higbir ifade, bilgi ve
oneri agik veya zimni herhangi bir tiirde bir garanti teskil etmez.

Mepep ycTaHOBNEHHAM 06/1aAHAHHA YBaXKHO 03HaWoMmTecs 3 iHdpopmaLielo Npo NpoayKT i 3axoan 6e3nekun B LiboMy Noci6HMKY. MapaHTia Ha NpoAyKT He
NOLIMPIOETLCA Ha BUNAAKM MOLIKOAXKEHHA 06N1ajHaHHA Yepe3 HeJ0TPMMaHHA BKa3iBOK LL0A0 36epiraHHs, TPaHCNOPTYBaHHSA, YCTaHOBNEHHSA Ta
BUKOPUCTaHHS, IKi HaBe,eHO B LbOMY AOKYMEHTi 1 NOCi6HMKY KopucTyBaua. 3ickaHynTe QR-kof Ha obnagHaHHI, Wob nepernsiHyT NOCiGHUK KOopuUcTyBaya i1
iHcbopMmaLito npo 3axoau 6e3neku. IHbopmaLlis B LbOMy [OKYMEHTI Moxe 3MiHloBaTUCs 6e3 nonepemkeHHs. Mig vac NiAroTyBaHHS Lboro fokymeHTa 6yno
[OKNafeHo BCiX 3ycunb Ans 3abe3neyeHHst TOUHOCTI MOro BMICTY, NPOTe XOAHI TBePAXKEHHS, BiAOMOCTi UM pekoMeHAaL,ii, HaBeaeHi B LbOMYy AOKYMEHTI, He €
X0/HOI (hOPMOIO rapaHTii, BUpaXKeHoi NpsiMO UM Henpsimo.
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Installationskrav
Kurulum Gereklilikleri

Bumoru oo BcTaHOB/IEHHS

i

460 mm

= 350 mm
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T 2300 mm
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Installera enheten
Cihaz Kurulumu
YCTaHOBNEHHS NPUCTPOIO

For use in
! Australia only
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Forbereda en jordkabel
PE Kablosunu Hazirlama

MigrotyBaHHsa doToenekTpuyHoro kabento

75




Forbereda likstromskablar
DC Kablolarini Hazirlama
MigrotyBaHHsa kabeniB NOCTIMHOFO CTPyMy

Anvénd de positiva och negativa metallterminalerna och likstromskontakterna som medféljer vaxelriktaren.
invertdr ile birlikte saglanan pozitif ve negatif metal terminaller ile DC konnektdrlerini kullanin.

BMKOpUCTOBYIMTE MO3UTMBHY 1 HEraTUBHY MeTaneBi Knemu Ta 3'€4HyBaui NOCTIMHOrO CTPYMy, siki MOCTauatoTLCS 3 IHBEPTOPOM.

8-10 mm

4

T 4

0-1100 V DC




Forbereda en vaxelstromskabel
5 AC Kablosunu Hazirlama

MiarotyBaHHa Ka6ento 3MiHHOrO CTpyMy

A A

(@ Anslut inte belastningar mellan véxelriktaren och véxelstromsbrytaren som ansluter direkt till véxelriktaren. Annars kan brytaren utldsas av misstag. 2 Om en
vaxelstromsbrytare anvands med specifikationerna utdver lokala standarder, bestdmmelser eller Huaweis rekommendationer kan det hdnda att brytaren inte inaktiveras i rétt
tid vid undantag, vilket kan orsaka allvarliga fel. (3) Varje vaxelriktare maste vara utrustad med en véxelstromsbrytare for utgang. Flera véxelriktare kan inte anslutas till
samma véxelstrémsbrytare fér utgédng. @ For att se till att véxelriktaren kan kopplas bort sikert fran kraftnatet nér ett undantag uppstar ska en véxelstrémsbrytare anslutas
till vaxelriktarens vaxelstromssida. Valj en lamplig vaxelstromsbrytare i enlighet med lokala branschstandarder och bestammelser.

(1 invertér ile dogrudan invertére baglanan bir AC anahtari arasina yiik baglamayin. Aksi takdirde, anahtar yanlislikla atabilir. @ Yerel standartlarin, diizenlemelerin veya
Huawei'in 6nerilerinin &tesinde teknik 6zelliklere sahip bir AC anahtar kullanilirsa anahtar, istisnai durumlarda zamaninda kapanmayabilir ve ciddi arizalara neden olabilir.
Her invertér bir AC ¢ikis anahtarina sahip olmalidir. Birden fazla invertér ayni AC ¢ikis anahtarina baglanamaz. @ Bir istisna meydana geldiginde invertériin gii¢ sebekesiyle

olan baglantisinin glivenli bir sekilde kesilebilmesini saglamak icin invertériin AC tarafina bir AC anahtari baglayin. Yerel sektor standartlari ve diizenlemeleri ile uyumlu olarak

uygun bir AC anahtari segin.

(1) He nigkntouaiite cnoXuBayi HAaBaHTaXEHHS MiX IHBEPTOPOM i NepeMmKayueM 3MIHHOrO CTPyMy, SKUI 3'€AHaHO 6e3nocepeaHbo 3 iHBEPTOPOM. [HaKLLe nepeMukay Moxe

) SIKLLO BUKOPUCTOBYETHLCS MEpPeMMKay 3MiIHHOTO CTPYMY, XapakTepUCTUKN SKOro He BiAMnoBiAatoTb MiCLLEEBUM CTaHAApTaM, HopMaTneam abo

NOMUNKOBO BUMUKATUCS.

pekomeHAaLjisM Huawei, nepeMuKay Moxe He BUMUKATUCS BYACHO B pasi BUHMKHEHHS BUHSTKOBUX CUTYaLLil, LLO CNPUYUHUTL CEPUO3Hi HecnpaBHOCTI. (3) KoxeH iHBepTOp
060B'513K0BO NOTPiIGHO 061agHaTU BUXIAHUM NepeMukavem 3MiHHOTO CTpyMy. He MOXHa NigKNUNTY Kinbka iHBEPTOPIB A0 OAHOMO BUXIAHOTO Nepemukaya 3MiHHOTO CTpyMy.
@) LLLo6 iHBepTOp MOXHa 6yNo 6e3MneUHO Bif'€AHATU Bif eNeKTPOMEPEXi B pasi BUHUKHEHHS BUHATKOBOI CUTyaLii, NiAKIOYITL NepeMuKay 3MiHHOTO CTpYMy 3 6OKY 3MiHHOTO
CTpyMy iHBepTOpa. BubepiTb nepemukay 3MiHHOroO CTpyMy, sikuii BiANOBiAA€E MiCLLEBUM rany3eBUM CTaHAapTaM i HOpMaTVBaM.
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Komponent Beskrivning Markspanning Markstrom
5K och 6K: 16 A
Vaéxelstromsbrytare Rekommenderas: trefas AC-stromsbrytare > 415 V vaxelstrom 8K: 25 A
10K och 12K: 32 A
Bilesen Aciklama Nominal Gerilim Nominal Akim
5K ve 6K: 16 A
AC anahtari Onerilen: ii¢ fazli AC devre kesici > 415V AC 8K: 25 A
10K ve 12K: 32 A
KomnoHeHT Onuc HomiHanbHa Hanpyra HomiHanbHa cuna ctpymy
n:hfﬁ.“:.ﬁ':f,q PekomeHAayeTbcs: TpudasHUn aBTOMATUUHWIA > 415 B 3mi oK ;aK 62K5: ,1’-\6 A
; > 3MIHHOTO CTpyMy :
cTpyMy BUMUKaAY 3MIHHOIO CTpymMy 10K Ta 12K: 32 A
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A M

Skala av isoleringsskikten for den utgdende vaxelstromskabeln enligt rekommenderad ldngd (17-19 mm) for att garantera att kabelledarna ar helt inuti ledarens
inféringspunkter och att inget isoleringsskikt ar intryckt i ledarens inféringspunkter. Dra at kabelledarna med ett vridmoment pd 2,8-3,2 N-m. Annars kan det handa att
enheten inte fungerar korrekt eller att den skadas under driften.

Kablo iletkenlerinin tamamen iletken ekleme noktalarinin icinde olmasini ve iletken ekleme noktalarina herhangi bir yalitim katmaninin bastirilmamasini saglamak icin AC
cikisi glig kablosunun yalitim katmanlarini énerilen uzunluga (17-19 mm) gére soyun. Kablo iletkenlerini 2,8-3,2 N-m torka kadar sikin. Aksi takdirde, cihaz diizgiin
calismayabilir veya calisma sirasinda hasar gorebilir.

3HiMiTb pekOMeHZ0BaHY AOBXUHY i30nauiitHoro wapy (17-19 MM) 3 BUXiAHOIO Kabento XUBMNEHHS 3MIHHOFO CTpYMY, LWo6 Xunu kabento nosHicTio (i 6e3 isonauiiHoro
Lapy) po3TalLOBYBanuUcs BcepeanHi pos'eMiB As Xun. 3aTArHiTb po3’'€MU 3 KPyTHUM MOMEHTOM 2,8-3,2 H-M. IHaKLle NpUCTpiit Moxe NpaLoBaTh HEHANEXHUM YMHOM abo
noLKOAUTUCS Nif, Yac ekcnayaTauii.

75-80 mm h

17-19 mm

LT L2 L3

LT L2 L3

L1 L2 L3 LT L2 L3
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Férbereda signalkablarna

Sinyal Kablolarinin Hazirlanmasi

MigrotyBaHHA curHanbHUX Kabenis

";;l T gﬁ%‘ ETein

S

o e o | | 6| © | ©

orange | Onee || s fviges | e | S0 e
AN I I

N m e - ===

80



- = = = = = =

;= —

@

)

®
)

®
()

®
)

(=]
®

®

com-1 rsagsa1_inv @L |

p—

PE

o

© usse
O
@ oine

O crnaz
@ =

® om
©@cvwo @ one
@52 @ oins
® 482 @ ong
Bano_our Gno

\GIZV'OUT ® oms

Skydda lagrets jord

Kalkan katmani
topraklamasi

3a3semneHHs
eKpaHyBaHHs

Kaskadkopplad
vaxelriktare

Basamaklandirilmis
invertdr

KackagHui
iHBEpTOp
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Effektmatare

Gl olger

NiunnbHUK
enekTpoeHeprii

COM-4 DO_INV_CGND @

@ D)

Krusningskontr Snabbavstdngningsbrytare
ollenhet

Dalgacik

Kkontrolii cihazs  H!Zll kapatma anahtari

MpucTpint pns
pucTpivi An Mepemukau gns
KOHTpOsto
LUBUAKOTO BUMKHEHHS
nynbcauii



Elanslutningar
Elektrik Baglantilar

EnekTpuuHi 3'egHaHHSA

Ansluta ingdende likstromskablar Ansluta batterikablar
DC Girisi Gli¢ Kablolarini Baglama Pil Kablolarinin Baglanmasi
MigkntoveHHs BXiAHUX KabeniB XWBMNEHHS NOCTINHOTO CTPYMy MigkntoueHHs kabenis akymynstopa

Installera Smart Dongle
Smart Dongle'in Takilmasi
YcTaHoBMEeHHs Smart Dongle

AG/WLAN-FE
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Anslut en jordkabel och
applicera farg eller vidta andra
skyddsatgarder.

Ansluta en utgaende vaxelstromskabel

AC Cikisi Gl Kablosunun Baglanmasi Bir PE kablosu baglayin ve boya

uygulayin veya diger koruma
onlemlerini alin.

MiaKIOUeHHs BUXIAHOTO Kabeno
XKUB/IEHHS 3MIHHOTO CTPYMY

MiaknouiTe oToENEKTPUUHNIA
kabenb i HaHeciTb hapby abo
3aCTOCyITe iHLWIi 3aC06M 3aXUCTYy.

.

i ;

-0 =

PV1 PV2  BAT

| 5
L---——qog

Ansluta signalkablar

Sinyal Kablolarinin Baglanmasi

MigKnoUeHHsS CUrHanbHUX Kabenis




Start och driftsattning

8 Acma ve Devreye Alma
YBIMKHEHHS1 11 yBefleHHs B eKcrn/yaTaLito

N £ | | A
00|~ .

Driftséttning

Devreye alma //m

YBefeHHs B eKcnyaTauio

7z

Skanna QR-koden for driftsattningsinstruktioner och
andra atgarder.

Devreye alma talimatlari ve diger islemler icin kare
kodu taratin.

e

T 3ickaHyinTe QR-kopA, Wo6 nepernsHyTW iHCTPYKLT WoAo
rsup)

BBEZIEHHS B eKCr/lyaTaLito Ta 34iCHEHHS iHLIMX onepaLii.

FusionSolar App
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